. EA Engineering, Science, & Technology, Inc., PBC
320 Gold Avenue SW, Suite 1300
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102

Phone: (505) 224-9013
December 27, 2016

Ms. Susan von Gonten

New Mexico Environment Department
Petroleum Storage Tank Bureau

2905 Rodeo Park Drive East, Building 1
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505

Dear Ms. von Gonten:

EA Engineering, Science, and Technology, Inc., PBC (EA) is submitting the Groundwater
Monitoring, Plume Delineation, and NAPL Recovery Report for the Fairview Station Site
located at 1626 North Riverside Drive, Espanola, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico (Site). The
report summarizes the groundwater monitoring and non-aqueous phase liquid (NAPL) recovery
activities conducted to fulfill requirements stated in the New Mexico Administrative Code, Title
20, Chapter 5, Part 12, and the New Mexico Environment Department Petroleum Storage Tank
Bureau (PSTB) Guidelines for Corrective Action.

The total approved scope of work was not completed. Wells MW-12, MW-15, and MW-18 were
scheduled for groundwater sampling; however, access was not granted for well MW-12, and
wells MW-15 and MW-18 contained NAPL; therefore, groundwater in these three wells was not
sampled. Costs will be discounted for two groundwater samples ($120.00 each). The new total is
$5,837.80 including NMGRT.

Please let me know if you have any questions regarding the information provided in this report.
Smccrcly
)J» m

Teri Mchllan
Project Manager

: -
Snyder |
Senior Hydrogeologist
Enclosure
Cc:  Ms. Lucille Roybal, P.E.
File — EA Engineering, Science, and Technology, Inc., PBC
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I, the undersigned, am personally familiar with the information submitted in this report and the
attached documents and attest that it is true and complete.
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Affiliation:  EA Engineering, Science, and Technology, Inc., PBC

Title: Senior Geologist
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l. INTRODUCTION

EA Engineering, Science, and Technology, Inc., PBC (EA) has completed the groundwater
monitoring and NAPL recovery event at Fairview Station (Site) located in Espanola, New
Mexico. The groundwater monitoring and NAPL recovery event was completed under state-lead
contract #14-667-2000-0030 and in accordance with the Work Plan for, Access, Groundwater
Monitoring, Plume Delineation, and NAPL Recovery, Fairview Station, Espanola, New Mexico
prepared by EA to satisfy the requirements stated in the New Mexico Administrative Code, Title
20, Chapter 5, Section 12 and the New Mexico Environment Department (NMED) Petroleum
Storage Tank Bureau (PSTB) Guidelines for Corrective Action (GCA). The work plan was
approved by the NMED PSTB on May 17, 2016 under work plan identification number

(WPID# 3862). This is the fourth deliverable under WPID #3862-4.

The Site is located at 1626 North Riverside Drive, Espanola, New Mexico (Figure 1). The site
operated as a gasoline service station from the 1970s until the underground storage tanks (USTSs)
were removed in July 2012. The Site was temporarily closed from December 1988 to August
1989 due to a UST system replacement. After the original UST system was removed in
December 1988, no release was reported. In July 2012, three USTs, associated piping, and
dispensers were removed; field observations indicated a release had occurred. On August 6,
2012, the NMED issued a confirmed release letter to the property owner, Mr. José C. Roybal.
Since then, field activities have been conducted including the installation of 21 groundwater
monitoring wells, groundwater sampling, and NAPL recovery. On April 28, 2015, NMED
designated the Site as State Lead Status. The Site is located south of a second possible release
site which currently is occupied by a Dairy Queen, and the NAPL and dissolved phase plumes
may be comingled.

During this monitoring event the following was completed:

e Groundwater samples were collected from nine monitoring wells (MW-4, MW-5, MW-7,
MW-13, MW-16, MW-17, MW-19, MW-20, and MW-21).

e NAPL was hand bailed from well MW-8.

e Passive skimmers were emptied in wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3. The remaining
NAPL in the wells was hand bailed before reinstalling the skimmers.

e Absorbent socks were replaced in wells MW-6, MW-9, MW-10, MW-11, MW-14,
MW-15, and MW-18 after hand bailing NAPL.

This report summarizes the results of the groundwater monitoring and NAPL recovery event.

Fairview Station 2 Groundwater Monitoring &
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1. ACTIVITIES PERFORMED DURING THIS EVENT

This section provides a brief description of monitoring activities performed during this monitoring
period.

A. Brief Description of Remediation System and Date Installed

A summary of recent corrective action activities conducted at the Site follows:
e July 2012, UST system removed from Site;
e August 6, 2012, confirmed release letter issued;

e March 12, 2013, Terracon submitted Minimum Site Assessment (MSA) Report to
NMED;

e December 23, 2013, Terracon submitted Addendum MSA Report to NMED;

e October 13, 2014, Terracon submitted a second Addendum MSA Report to NMED;
e January 19, 2015, Terracon submitted Groundwater Monitoring Report to NMED;
e April 28, 2015, NMED designated the Site as State Lead Status;

e October 13, 2015, NMED approves EA’s work plan to conduct groundwater monitoring
and NAPL recovery;

e January 2016, EA conducted groundwater monitoring and NAPL recovery at the Site;

e July 2016, EA installed seven additional monitoring wells, conducted groundwater
monitoring and NAPL recovery;

e Currently, EA is conducting groundwater monitoring and NAPL recovery at the Site.
B. Description of Activities Performed to Keep System Operating Properly
Currently, no active remediation activities are taking place at the site.
C. Monitoring Activities Performed
Gauging
On November 3, 2016, an EA representative gauged fluid levels in all installed and existing site
wells (excepting MW-12) with an electronic water level meter or interface probe. On

December 21, 2016, the wells that did not contain product were re-gauged. A potentiometric
surface map was constructed based on the data collected (Figure 2). Results of the gauging as

Fairview Station 3 Groundwater Monitoring &
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well as historical data are summarized in Table 2. Field forms and notes are provided in
Appendix B.

Monitoring Well Sampling Activities

On November 3, wells MW-4, MW-5, MW-7, MW-13, MW-16, MW-17, MW-19, MW-20, and
MW-21 were purged and then sampled using disposable bailers. Three wells (MW-12, MW-15,
and MW-18) were scheduled to be sampled; however, access was not granted for MW-12 and
the other wells contained NAPL. Wells were sampled from clean to dirty to the extent possible to
minimize cross-contamination. All equipment was decontaminated between wells with an
Alconox™ solution to further ensure sample quality. Purge water was ground discharged in
accordance with Section 1.7.2 of the GCA. Sampling was accomplished by carefully pouring
groundwater from new disposable bailers into the sample containers

EA measured field parameters, specific conductance, pH and temperature, with an Oakton PC
300 water quality meter during purging and prior to sampling. DO was measured from the first
bailer retrieved using a YSI Pro DO meter. DO, specific conductance, pH and temperature were
recorded on monitoring well sampling field forms. The meter was calibrated and/or checked
against a standard in accordance with manufacturer’s specifications prior to use. Monitoring
well sampling field forms are provided in Appendix B.

Sample containers, preservatives, analytical methods, and holding times are specified in Table 1.
Samples for VOC analysis were collected such that no headspace existed in the sample vial. All
samples were preserved in accordance with method requirements, then immediately cooled to
less than 6°C with ice and delivered under chain-of-custody to Hall Environmental Analysis
Laboratory in Albuquerque, New Mexico. The analytical laboratory report is provided in
Appendix A.

NAPL

On November 3, 2016, NAPL was observed in wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-6, MW-8,
MW-9, MW-10, MW-11, MW-14, MW-15, and MW-18. In well MW-8, 5.21 feet of NAPL
was measured. NAPL was hand bailed from well MW-18 for 30 minutes. Wells MW-1, MW-2
and MW-3 contained skimmers. The skimmers were emptied and any remaining NAPL present
in the well was hand bailed until less than 1/8-inch of NAPL remained. The skimmers were then
reinstalled in the wells. Wells MW-6, MW-9, MW-10, MW-11, MW-14 MW-15 and MW-18
contained absorbent socks. The socks were removed from the wells and the amount of NAPL
staining on the sock was recorded. The remaining NAPL if any present in the wells were hand
bailed until less than 1/8-inch remained. All recovered NAPL during this event was place in a 55
gallon steel drum that is located behind the building and secured to a pole with a chain. All used
absorbent socks were transported to the Fina Truck Stop Site in Albuguerque, New Mexico to
await disposal. The total NAPL recovered during this quarter (July to November 2016) has been
approximately 137 gallons. NAPL recovery is summarized in Table 3.

Groundwater Sampling Results

Fairview Station 4 Groundwater Monitoring &
Espanola, New Mexico NAPL Recovery Report



EA Engineering, Science, and Technology, Inc., PBC

Dissolved phase hydrocarbon concentrations exceeded New Mexico Water Quality Control
Commission (NMWQCC) and/or New Mexico Environmental Improvement Board (NMEIB)
standards in all monitoring wells sampled except wells MW-17, MW-20, and MW-21. Wells
MW-17, MW-20, and MW-21 were below method detection limits for all contaminants of
concern. Well MW-4 had detectable concentrations of hydrocarbons, but was below NMWQCC
standards. Wells MW-5, MW-7, MW-13, MW-16, and MW-19 exceeded the NMWQCC
standard with respect to benzene with concentrations ranging from 12,000 pg/L in well MW-5 to
20 pg/L in well MW-19. Wells MW-5 and MW-7 exceeded the NMEIB standard with respect to
MTBE with concentrations of 2,200 pg/L and 3,400 ug/L, respectively. Wells MW-5, MW-7,
MW-13, and MW-16 exceeded the NMWQCC standard with respect to naphthalenes with
concentrations ranging from 230 pg/L in well MW-5 to 59 pg/L in well MW-13. Well MW-17
also exceeded the NMWQCC standard with respect to EDC with concentrations of 28 pg/L. The
laboratory analytical results for select organic compounds are summarized in Table 4, and field
parameters are summarized in Table 5. Distribution of organic contaminants in groundwater is
presented in Figure 3.

D. System Performance and Effectiveness

Currently, no system is installed at the site.

E. Statement Verifying Containment of Release

The dissolved phase hydrocarbon plume and the NAPL plume are not defined. The dissolved
phase contaminant plume is not defined north, southwest, south, or southeast of the Site. The

extent of the NAPL plume is not defined to the southwest of well MW-15 and may be present in
the utility corridor along the east side of North Riverside Drive.

Fairview Station 5 Groundwater Monitoring &
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1.  SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS

This section summarizes the results, contains a brief discussion of site trends, and provides
recommendations for future site activities.

A Discussion of any Trends or Changes Noted in Analytical Results or Site Conditions

The overall direction of groundwater flow is to the east-southeast at a gradient of 0.004 foot per
foot. A Potentiometric Surface Map is presented in Figure 2 and hydrographs for monitoring
wells are provided in Appendix C.

NAPL remains persistent at the site with approximately 137 gallons recovered since July 2016.
NAPL is currently present in 11 wells at the Site.

Five of the nine wells sampled at the site contain hydrocarbon concentrations above the
NMWQCC and NMEIB standards. Benzene concentrations increased in wells MW-7 and
MW-16 from 4,800 ug/L in July 2016 to 7,000 ug/L during this event and from 67 pg/L in July
2016 to 73 ug/L this event, respectively. Benzene concentration decreased slightly or remained
the same in the other wells sampled. MTBE concentrations increased slightly in wells MW-7,
MW-13 and MW-16 when compared to the previous sampling event in July 2016. Total
naphthalene concentrations decreased or remained the same in all wells sampled this event.
Figure 3 presents the distribution of groundwater contamination. Concentration trends are
presented in Appendix D.

Field parameters measurement are provided in Table 5. Field parameters appear to be fairly
consistent with previous sampling events.

B. Ongoing Assessment of Remediation System
No active remediation system is operating at the Site.
C. Recommendations
Based on the results of the groundwater monitoring, the following recommendation is provided:
e Continue to conduct discretionary NAPL recovery events consisting of emptying
skimmers, removing absorbent socks, bailing NAPL, resetting skimmers, and
replacing absorbent socks at the Site.
e Continue groundwater monitoring.

e Complete a passive soil gas survey to delineate the extend of NAPL.

¢ Install additional monitoring wells to delineate the extent of the dissolved phase
plume.

Fairview Station 6 Groundwater Monitoring &
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TABLE 1. SUMMARY OF FLUID GAUGING DATA
FAIRVIEW STATION, ESPANOLA, NEW MEXICO

Passive NAPL

Monitoring Casing Recovery Depth to Product Depthto | Groundwater
Well Date Measured Northing Easting Elevation" Device Product® | Thickness® | Water* Elevation
MW-1 3-Nov-16 1825407.387 1695429.115 5621.88 SK 14.83 2.40 17.23 5606.45
22-Jul-16 SK 15.61 2.45 18.06 5605.66
14-Jul-16 14.45 4,70 19.15 5606.26
19-Jan-16 13.84 3.93 17.77 5607.06
9-Jan-15 14.20 3.49 17.69 5606.81
10-Dec-14 15.51 3.20 18.71 5605.57
3-Oct-14 14.81 0.04 14.85 5607.06
26-Nov-13 13.82 1.08 14.90 5607.79
12-Nov-13 15.37 0.46 15.83 5606.40
29-Oct-13 NA 13.36 1.89 15.25 5608.05
10-Jul-13 14.21 0.24 14.45 5607.61
27-Jun-13 14.43 0.37 14.80 5607.36
3-Jun-13 13.92 0.28 14.20 5607.89
27-Feb-13 14.06 0.34 14.40 5607.74
4-Feb-13 NM NM NM NM
1-Feb-13 NM NM NM NM
MW-2 3-Nov-16 1825384.848 1695384.788 5622.248 SK 15.23 2.52 17.75 5606.39
22-Jul-16 SK 14.91 3.57 18.48 5606.45
14-Jul-16 15.23 3.88 19.11 5606.05
19-Jan-16 14.45 3.60 18.05 5606.90
9-Jan-15 14.99 3.74 18.73 5606.32
10-Dec-14 15.77 2.87 18.64 5605.76
3-Oct-14 14.97 0.08 15.05 5607.26
26-Nov-13 12.95 5.61 18.56 5607.90
12-Nov-13 NA 14.34 5.06 19.40 5606.64
29-Oct-13 12.66 6.02 18.68 5608.08
10-Jul-13 13.67 3.83 17.50 5607.62
27-Jun-13 13.98 4.22 18.20 5607.21
3-Jun-13 13.42 3.97 17.39 5607.84
27-Feb-13 13.11 5.45 18.56 5607.78
4-Feb-13 NM NM NM NM
1-Feb-13 NM NM NM NM
MW-3 3-Nov-16 1825335.555 1695382.273 5622.241 SK 16.29 0.49 16.78 5605.83
22-Jul-16 SK 14.60 6.48 21.08 5606.02
14-Jul-16 14.23 7.95 22.18 5606.02
19-Jan-16 12.69 5.91 18.60 5608.07
9-Jan-15 13.72 6.90 20.62 5606.80
10-Dec-14 14.75 7.51 22.26 5605.61
3-Oct-14 13.96 2.95 16.91 5607.54
26-Nov-13 13.02 6.00 19.02 5607.72
12-Nov-13 13.19 7.43 20.62 5607.19
29-Oct-13 NA 12.50 6.96 19.46 5608.00
10-Jul-13 13.70 3.98 17.68 5607.55
27-Jun-13 13.88 4.45 18.33 5607.25
3-Jun-13 13.46 411 17.57 5607.75
27-Feb-13 13.80 2.89 16.69 5607.72
4-Feb-13 NM NM NM NM
1-Feb-13 NM NM NM NM
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TABLE 1. SUMMARY OF FLUID GAUGING DATA
FAIRVIEW STATION, ESPANOLA, NEW MEXICO

Passive NAPL
Monitoring Casing Recovery Depth to Product Depthto | Groundwater
Well Date Measured |  Northing Easting Elevation Device Product' | Thickness* [ Water* Elevation’
MW-4 21-Dec-16 1825389.858 1695478.155 5622.812 - - 15.50 5607.31
3-Nov-16 - - 16.25 5606.56
22-Jul-16 - - 15.10 5607.71
14-Jul-16 - - 14.89 5607.92
19-Jan-16 - - 14.33 5608.48
9-Jan-15 NA - - 15.88 5606.93
9-Dec-14 Lost Data
3-Oct-14 - - 16.21 5606.60
26-Nov-13 - - 15.20 5607.61
12-Nov-13 - - 15.12 5607.69
29-Oct-13 - - 14.13 5608.68
MW-5 21-Dec-16 1825285.314 1695368.193 | 5621.609 - - 14.93 5606.68
3-Nov-16 - - 14.86 5606.75
22-Jul-16 - - 14.87 5606.74
14-Jul-16 - - 14.17 5607.44
19-Jan-16 - - 13.62 5607.99
9-Jan-15 NA - - 14.40 5607.21
9-Dec-14 Lost Data
3-Oct-14 - - 14.48 5607.13
26-Nov-13 - - 14.07 5607.54
12-Nov-13 - - 13.93 5607.68
29-Oct-13 - - 13.77 5607.84
MW-6 3-Nov-16 1825418.201 1695357.137 5622.01 AB 15.67 0.01 15.68 5606.34
22-Jul-16 AB - - 16.33 5605.68
14-Jul-16 14.34 0.03 14.37 5607.64
19-Jan-16 14.99 0.04 15.03 5606.98
9-Jan-15 15.58 0.04 15.62 5606.39
10-Dec-14 NA 16.20 0.34 16.54 5605.47
3-Oct-14 15.60 0.05 15.65 5606.36
26-Nov-13 14.31 0.02 14.33 5607.68
12-Nov-13 14.39 0.01 14.40 5607.61
29-Oct-13 - - 13.97 5608.04
MW-7 21-Dec-16 1825370.518 1695355.899 5622.09 - - 15.13 5606.96
3-Nov-16 - - 15.77 5606.32
22-Jul-16 - - 16.09 5606.00
14-Jul-16 - - 14.52 5607.57
19-Jan-16 - - 14.00 5608.09
9-Jan-15 NA - - 15.25 5606.84
10-Dec-14 Lost Data
3-Oct-14 - - 15.84 5606.25
26-Nov-13 - - 14.50 5607.59
12-Nov-13 - - 14.62 5607.47
29-Oct-13 - - 14.17 5607.92
MW-8 3-Nov-16 1825453.301 1695402.237 5623.10 NA 15.33 5.21 20.54 5606.47
22-Jul-16 SK 15.98 6.72 22.70 5605.44
14-Jul-16 15.15 6.31 21.46 5606.38
19-Jan-16 14.34 4.44 18.78 5607.65
9-Jan-15 15.00 6.45 21.45 5606.49
10-Dec-14 NA 15.27 6.51 21.78 5606.21
3-Oct-14 14.95 2.57 17.52 5607.51
26-Nov-13 14.05 4.25 18.30 5607.99
12-Nov-13 14.49 6.54 21.03 5606.98
29-Oct-13 13.80 3.55 17.35 5608.42
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TABLE 1. SUMMARY OF FLUID GAUGING DATA
FAIRVIEW STATION, ESPANOLA, NEW MEXICO

Passive NAPL
Monitoring Casing Recovery Depth to Product Depthto | Groundwater
Well Date Measured |  Northing Easting Elevation Device Product' | Thickness* [ Water* Elevation’
MW-9 3-Nov-16 1825527.039 1695376.368 5623.105 AB 16.09 0.01 16.10 5607.01
22-Jul-16 AB 16.92 0.52 17.44 5606.06
14-Jul-16 15.13 0.63 15.76 5607.82
19-Jan-16 14.65 0.63 15.28 5608.30
9-Jan-15 NA - - 16.46 5606.65
10-Dec-14 - - 17.15 5605.96
3-Oct-14 - - 16.69 5606.42
MW-10 3-Nov-16 1825456.216 1695363.611 | 5623.073 AB 16.23 0.01 16.24 5606.84
22-Jul-16 AB - - 17.22 5605.85
14-Jul-16 15.37 0.01 15.38 5607.69
19-Jan-16 Sheen - 14.89 5608.18
9-Jan-15 NA - - 16.28 5606.79
9-Dec-14 Lost Data
3-Oct-14 - - 16.78 5606.29
MWw-11 3-Nov-16 1825451.121 1695456.836 5623.36 AB 16.85 1.21 18.06 5606.21
22-Jul-16 SK 17.20 1.50 18.70 5605.79
14-Jul-16 16.01 3.09 19.10 5606.58
19-Jan-16 15.47 3.66 19.13 5606.98
9-Jan-15 NA 15.89 3.36 19.25 5606.63
10-Dec-14 16.52 3.63 20.15 5605.94
3-Oct-14 15.55 0.16 15.71 5607.77
MW-12 21-Dec-16 1825373.895 1695248.568 5622.05 - - NM NM
3-Nov-16 - - NM NM
22-Jul-16 - - NM NM
14-Jul-16 NA - - NM NM
19-Jan-16 - - NM NM
9-Jan-15 - - 15.21 5606.84
9-Dec-14 - - 15.94 5606.11
3-Oct-14 - - 15.52 5606.53
MW-13 21-Dec-16 1825203.294 1695365.307 5621.52 - - 14.87 5606.65
3-Nov-16 - - 14.57 5606.95
22-Jul-16 - - 14.46 5607.06
14-Jul-16 NA - - 14.24 5607.28
19-Jan-16 - - NM NM
9-Jan-15 - - 14.76 5606.76
9-Dec-14 Lost Data
3-Oct-14 - - 14.81 5606.71
MW-14 3-Nov-16 1825595.649 1695371.248 5622.97 AB 15.90 0.10 16.00 5607.04
22-Jul-16 AB 16.68 0.38 17.06 5606.19
14-Jul-16 15.23 0.47 15.70 5607.62
19-Jan-16 14.40 0.79 15.19 5608.37
9-Jan-15 NA 15.96 0.49 16.45 5606.88
10-Dec-14 16.38 2.19 18.57 5606.04
3-Oct-14 15.76 0.29 16.05 5607.13
MW-15 3-Nov-16 1825307.763 1695360.233 5622.104 AB 15.64 0.01 15.65 5606.46
22-Jul-16 NA 15.11 3.44 18.55 5606.13
14-Jul-16 14.35 1.59 15.94 5607.36
MW-16 21-Dec-16 1825306.899 1695428.889 5622.15 - - 15.17 5606.98
3-Nov-16 NA - - 15.35 5606.80
22-Jul-16 - - 15.36 5606.79
14-Jul-16 - - 14.54 5607.61
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TABLE 1. SUMMARY OF FLUID GAUGING DATA
FAIRVIEW STATION, ESPANOLA, NEW MEXICO

Passive NAPL
Monitoring Casing Recovery Depth to Product Depthto | Groundwater
Well Date Measured |  Northing Easting Elevation Device Product' | Thickness* [ Water* Elevation’
MW-17 21-Dec-16 1825469.015 1695521.707 5623.46 - - 15.84 5607.62
3-Nov-16 NA - - 16.37 5607.09
22-Jul-16 - - 16.58 5606.88
14-Jul-16 - - 15.20 5608.26
MW-18 3-Nov-16 1825597.296 1695477.297 5623.49 AB 16.10 0.01 16.11 5607.38
22-Jul-16 NA 16.58 0.01 16.59 5606.90
14-Jul-16 - - 15.36 5608.13
MW-19 21-Dec-16 1825621.077 1695402.206 5623.58 - - 16.17 5607.41
3-Nov-16 NA - - 15.94 5607.64
22-Jul-16 - - 16.84 5606.74
14-Jul-16 - - 15.80 5607.78
MW-20 21-Dec-16 1825556.586 1695251.168 5623.18 - - 15.56 5607.62
3-Nov-16 NA - - 15.00 5608.18
22-Jul-16 - - 15.31 5607.87
14-Jul-16 - - 15.29 5607.89
MW-21 21-Dec-16 1825454.854 1695221.648 5622.16 - 15.68 5606.48
3-Nov-16 NA - 15.59 5606.57
22-Jul-16 - 15.36 5606.80
14-Jul-16 - 15.47 5606.69
NOTES:

! Measured in feet below the top of the casing

Measured in feet

Data collected before December 2011 was not collected by an EA representative.
RED = Indicates measurement taken after skimmer or sock removed; measuremnt not representative

IAB = Aborbent sock

installed

SK = Skimmerinstalled
NAPL = Nonaquious phase liquid

NA = Not applicable
NM = Not measured
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TABLE 2. SAMPLE ANALYTICAL AND QUALITY CONTROL REQUIREMENTS
FAIRVIEW STATION, ESPANOLA, NEW MEXICO

<6°C = Less than 6 degrees Celsius
EPA = U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
VOCs = Volatile organic compounds + naphthalenes

Analytical Sample Holding
Target Analytes Matrix Method Container Preservative Time
- Mercuric Chloride;
VOCs Water | EPAg260B |°X40-mLglass 14 days
vials Cool to <6°C
NOTES:




TABLE 3. SUMMARY OF NAPL RECOVERY

FAIRVIEW STATION, ESPANOLA, NEW MEXICO

NAPL Thickness NAPL Thickness Total NAPL
Monitor Well Date Recovered Prior to Bailing® After Bailing' Recovered’ Comments
MW-1 3-Nov-16 2.40 0.10 1.50 skimmer 1/2 full
21-Oct-16 1.12 0.27 0.75 skimmer 1/2 full
6-Oct-16 2.34 0.01 1.25 skimmer 1/2 full
22-Sep-16 0.83 0.11 0.75 skimmer 1/2 full
15-Sep-16 3.68 0.01 1.50 skimmer 1/2 full
31-Aug-16 4.48 0.05 3.00 skimmer 1/2 full
18-Aug-16 4.80 0.75 3.50 skimmer 1/2 full
11-Aug-16 4.75 0.80 4.00 skimmer 1/2 full
4-Aug-16 4.87 0.94 5.00 skimmer 1/2 full
28-Jul-16 4.55 0.16 3.00 skimmer 1/2 full
22-Jul-16 2.45 1.55 3.25 skimmer 1/2 full
14-Jul-16 4.70 0.01 3.25 set skimmer
19-Jan-16 3.93 1.21 4.50
9-Jan-15 3.49 NM NM
10-Dec-14 3.20 NM NM
3-Oct-14 0.04 NM 0.00
26-Nov-13 1.08 NM 0.30
12-Nov-13 0.46 NM 0.30
29-Oct-13 1.89 NM 1.50
10-Jul-13 0.24 NM 0.00
27-Jun-13 0.37 NM 0.10
3-Jun-13 0.28 NM 0.50
27-Feb-13 0.34 NM 0.00
4-Feb-13 NM NM 0.00
1-Feb-13 NM NM 0.00
MW-2 3-Nov-16 2.52 0.15 2.00 skimmer full
21-Oct-16 2.94 0.01 2.25 skimmer 1/2 full
6-Oct-16 4.30 0.20 2.50 skimmer full
22-Sep-16 3.88 0.26 2.25 skimmer full
15-Sep-16 5.30 0.24 3.00 skimmer full
31-Aug-16 5.36 0.26 2.50 skimmer full
18-Aug-16 3.07 0.38 3.00 skimmer full
11-Aug-16 341 0.27 3.00 skimmer full
4-Aug-16 3.00 0.36 3.00 skimmer full
28-Jul-16 3.59 0.18 2.25 skimmer full
22-Jul-16 3.57 0.06 2.50 skimmer full
14-Jul-16 3.88 0.01 2.75 set skimmer
19-Jan-16 3.60 0.85 3.75
9-Jan-15 3.74 NM NM
10-Dec-14 2.87 NM NM
3-Oct-14 0.08 NM 0.00
26-Nov-13 5.61 NM 3.00
12-Nov-13 5.06 NM 2.80
29-Oct-13 6.02 NM 3.50
10-Jul-13 3.83 NM 2.50
27-Jun-13 4.22 NM 3.00
3-Jun-13 3.97 NM 4.50
27-Feb-13 5.45 NM 0.00
4-Feb-13 NM NM 5.00
1-Feb-13 NM NM 4.50
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TABLE 3. SUMMARY OF NAPL RECOVERY

FAIRVIEW STATION, ESPANOLA, NEW MEXICO

NAPL Thickness NAPL Thickness Total NAPL
Monitor Well Date Recovered Prior to Bailing® After Bailing' Recovered’ Comments
MW-3 3-Nov-16 0.49 0.10 0.25 skimmer 1/2 full
21-Oct-16 0.70 0.01 0.50 skimmer 1/3 full
6-Oct-16 1.49 0.11 1.00 skimmer full
22-Sep-16 1.81 0.07 1.25 skimmer full
15-Sep-16 3.82 0.24 2.50 skimmer full
31-Aug-16 3.12 0.13 2.25 skimmer full
18-Aug-16 2.78 0.20 2.50 skimmer full
11-Aug-16 3.10 0.28 3.00 skimmer full
skimmer full of water only; replaced
4-Aug-16 357 047 3.00 skimmer with skimmer from MW-11]
skimmer full of water only; soaked
28-Jul-16 6.41 0.17 3.00 filter in NAPL y
22-Jul-16 6.48 0.15 5.50 skimmer full of water only
14-Jul-16 7.95 0.01 5.50 set skimmer
19-Jan-16 5.91 1.10 5.00
9-Jan-15 6.90 NM NM
10-Dec-14 7.51 NM NM
3-Oct-14 2.95 NM 0.00
26-Nov-13 6.00 NM 4.30
12-Nov-13 7.43 NM 5.00
29-Oct-13 6.96 NM 7.00
10-Jul-13 3.98 NM 3.00
27-Jun-13 4.45 NM 3.50
3-Jun-13 411 NM 4.50
27-Feb-13 2.89 NM 0.00
4-Feb-13 NM NM 2.00
1-Feb-13 NM NM 0.50
MW-6 3-Nov-16 0.01 - 0.06 12 inchs of staining; set new sock
21-Oct-16 0.00 - 0.01 1 inch of staining; set new sock
6-Oct-16 0.01 - 0.04 8 inches of staining; set new sock
22-Sep-16 0.01 - 0.00 no staining; reset same sock
15-Sep-16 0.00 - 0.06 11 inches of staining; set new sock
31-Aug-16 0.01 - 0.07 14 inches of staining; set new sock
18-Aug-16 0.01 - 0.08 16 inches of staining; set new sock
11-Aug-16 0.00 - 0.08 16 inches of staining; set new sock
4-Aug-16 0.00 - 0.08 16 inches of staining; set new sock
28-Jul-16 0.00 - 0.00 no staining; reset same sock
22-Jul-16 0.00 - 0.01 2 inches of staining; set new sock
14-Jul-16 0.03 0.00 negligible set new sock
19-Jan-16 0.04 0.00 negligible
9-Jan-15 0.04 NM 0.00
10-Dec-14 0.34 NM 0.00
3-Oct-14 0.05 NM 0.00
26-Nov-13 0.02 NM 0.00
12-Nov-13 0.01 NM 0.00
29-Oct-13 - - 0.00
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TABLE 3. SUMMARY OF NAPL RECOVERY

FAIRVIEW STATION, ESPANOLA, NEW MEXICO

NAPL Thickness NAPL Thickness Total NAPL
Monitor Well Date Recovered Prior to Bailing® After Bailing' Recovered’ Comments
MW-8 3-Nov-16 5.21 0.07 2.00
21-Oct-16 6.09 0.05 2.00
6-Oct-16 6.57 0.20 2.25
22-Sep-16 5.91 0.05 2.25
15-Sep-16 436 015 250 skimmer 1/2 full of NAPL, 1/2 full
water; removed skimmet
skimmer 1/3 full of NAPL, 2/3 full
31-Aug-16 386 0-30 250 water; soaked filter in NAPL
18-Aug-16 6.41 0.04 3.00 skimmer full
11-Aug-16 6.05 0.06 3.00 skimmer full
4-Aug-16 3.72 0.17 3.00 skimmer full
28-Jul-16 6.88 0.13 1.75 skimmer full
22-Jul-16 6.72 0.10 3.00 skimmer 3/4 full
14-Jul-16 6.31 0.01 3.00 set skimmer
19-Jan-16 4.44 0.55 3.25
9-Jan-15 6.45 NM NM
10-Dec-14 6.51 NM NM
3-Oct-14 2.57 NM 0.00
26-Nov-13 4.25 NM 3.50
12-Nov-13 6.54 NM 3.00
29-Oct-13 3.55 NM 2.50
MW-9 3-Nov-16 0.01 - 0.05 9 inches of staining; set new sock
21-Oct-16 0.01 - 0.01 2 inches of staining; set new sock
6-Oct-16 0.00 - 0.03 6 inches of staining; set new sock
22-Sep-16 0.00 - 0.00 no staining; reset same sock
15-Sep-16 0.00 - 0.00 no staining; reset same sock
31-Aug-16 0.01 - 0.06 11 inches of staining; set new sock
18-Aug-16 0.00 - 0.07 13 inches of staining; set new sock
11-Aug-16 0.00 - 0.00 no staining; reset same sock
4-Aug-16 0.01 - 0.08 16 inches of staining; set new sock
28-Jul-16 0.01 - 0.12 2 feet of staining; set new sock
22-Jul-16 0.52 0.11 0.31 1 foot of staining; set new sock
14-Jul-16 0.63 0.01 0.25 set new sock
19-Jan-16 0.63 0.01 negligible
9-Jan-15 - - 0.00
10-Dec-14 - - 0.00
3-Oct-14 - - 0.00
MW-10 3-Nov-16 0.01 - 0.03 6 inches of staining; set new sock
21-Oct-16 0.00 - 0.00 no staining; reset same sock
6-Oct-16 0.00 - 0.03 5 inches of staining; set new sock
22-Sep-16 0.00 - 0.00 no staining; reset same sock
15-Sep-16 0.00 - 0.02 4.5 inches of staining; set new sock
31-Aug-16 0.00 - 0.06 11 inches of staining; set new sock
18-Aug-16 0.00 - 0.06 11 inches of staining; set new sock
11-Aug-16 0.00 - 0.06 1 foot of staining; set new sock
4-Aug-16 0.00 - 0.00 no staining; reset same sock
28-Jul-16 0.00 - 0.06 1 foot of staining; set new sock
22-Jul-16 0.00 - 0.07 14 inches of staining; set new sock
14-Jul-16 0.01 - 0.00 set new sock
19-Jan-16 Sheen 0.00
9-Jan-15 - | - 0.00
9-Dec-14 Lost Data 0.00
3-Oct-14 - | - 0.00
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TABLE 3. SUMMARY OF NAPL RECOVERY

FAIRVIEW STATION, ESPANOLA, NEW MEXICO

NAPL Thickness NAPL Thickness Total NAPL
Monitor Well Date Recovered Prior to Bailing® After Bailing' Recovered’ Comments
MW-11 3-Nov-16 1.21 0.01 0.29 7 inches of staining; set new sock
21-Oct-16 1.74 0.05 0.77 3 inches of staining; set new sock
6-Oct-16 1.88 0.09 0.79 8 inches of staining; set new sock
22-Sep-16 0.85 0.05 0.29 7 inches of staining; set new sock
15-Sep-16 0.52 0.01 0.06 11 inches of staining; set new sock
31-Aug-16 0.20 0.01 0.09 18 inches of staining; set new sock
18-Aug-16 0.36 0.01 0.08 15 inches of staining; set new sock
11-Aug-16 0.26 0.01 0.06 1 foot of staining; set new sock
4-Aug-16 018 0.01 0.25 §k|mmer 1/2 full; removed skimmer;
installed sock
28-Jul-16 0.25 0.01 0.10 skimmer 1/2 full
22-Jul-16 1.50 0.16 1.25 skimmer full
14-Jul-16 3.09 0.01 2.00 set skimmer
19-Jan-16 3.66 0.62 2.75
9-Jan-15 3.36 NM NM
10-Dec-14 3.63 NM NM
3-Oct-14 0.16 NM 0.00
MW-14 3-Nov-16 0.10 0.01 0.07 13 inches of staining; set new sock
21-Oct-16 0.12 0.01 0.01 2 inches of staining; set new sock
6-Oct-16 0.05 0.00 0.03 6 inches of staining; set new sock
22-Sep-16 0.01 - 0.02 4 inches of staining; set new sock
15-Sep-16 0.01 - 0.02 4 inches of staining; set new sock
31-Aug-16 0.00 - 0.06 11 inches of staining; set new sock
18-Aug-16 0.01 - 0.07 14 inches of staining; set new sock
11-Aug-16 0.00 - 0.02 3 inches of staining; set new sock
4-Aug-16 0.01 - 0.01 2 inches of staining; set new sock
28-Jul-16 0.12 0.01 0.10 19 inches of staining; set new sock
22-Jul-16 0.38 0.19 0.33 16 inches of staining; set new sock
14-Jul-16 0.47 0.01 0.10 set new sock
19-Jan-16 0.79 0.01 0.25
9-Jan-15 0.49 NM NM
10-Dec-14 2.19 NM NM
3-Oct-14 0.29 NM 0.00
MW-15 3-Nov-16 0.01 - 0.03 5 inches of staining; set new sock
21-Oct-16 0.27 0.01 0.04 8.5 inches of staining; set new sock
6-Oct-16 0.20 0.01 0.08 16 inches of staining; set new sock
22-Sep-16 0.08 0.01 0.08 16 inches of staining; set new sock
15-Sep-16 0.13 0.01 0.10 19 inches of staining; set new sock
31-Aug-16 0.06 0.00 0.15 29 inches of staining; set new sock
18-Aug-16 1.05 0.01 0.15 30 inches of staining; set new sock
11-Aug-16 0.32 0.04 0.00 no staining; reset same sock
4-Aug-16 0.60 0.03 0.93 3 feet of staining; set new sock
28-Jul-16 0.73 0.01 0.25 set new sock
22-Jul-16 3.44 0.87 2.50
14-Jul-16 1.59 0.01 1.50
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TABLE 3. SUMMARY OF NAPL RECOVERY

FAIRVIEW STATION, ESPANOLA, NEW MEXICO

NAPL Thickness NAPL Thickness Total NAPL
Monitor Well Date Recovered Prior to Bailing® After Bailing' Recovered’ Comments
MW-18 3-Nov-16 0.01 - 0.09 18 inches of staining; set new sock
21-Oct-16 0.00 - 0.02 3 inches of staining; set new sock
6-Oct-16 0.01 - 0.03 6 inches of staining; set new sock
22-Sep-16 0.00 - 0.00 no staining; reset same sock
15-Sep-16 0.00 - 0.09 17 inches of staining; set new sock
31-Aug-16 0.00 - 0.09 18 inches of staining; set new sock
18-Aug-16 0.00 - 0.11 21 inches of staining; set new sock
11-Aug-16 0.00 - 0.09 18 inches of staining; set new sock
4-Aug-16 0.00 - 0.00 no staining; reset same sock
28-Jul-16 0.00 - 0.08 15 inches of staining; set new sock
22-Jul-16 0.01 - 0.00 set new sock
Total NAPL Recovered July 2016 Through November 3, 2016 137.28
Cumulative Total NAPL Recovered at the Site 227.08

NOTES:

NAPL - Non Aqueous Phase Liquid

" Measured in feet.

” Measured in gallons.

|Absorbent sock capacity = 0.005 gallons per inch
IAll NAPL recovered is placed in a drum located at the Fairview Station Site in Espanola, NM.
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TABLE 4. SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLE RESULTS VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS AND DISSOLVED LEAD
FAIRVIEW STATION, ESPANOLA, NEW MEXICO

Monitoring Date Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene | Xylene | MTBE | EDB | EDC |Napthalene' | 1-Methylnapthalene® | 2-Methylnapthalene® | Total Naphthalenes® | Dissolved Lead
Well Measured | (ug/L) | (Hg/L) (Hg/L) (Ho/L) | (no/L) | (Wo/L) | (Mo/L) | (ng/L) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) (mg/L)
MW-1 3-Nov-16 NAPL - Not Sampled

14-Jul-16 NAPL - Not Sampled
19-Jan-16 NAPL - Not Sampled
9-Dec-14 NAPL - Not Sampled
4-Feb-13 | 16,000 [ 21,000 [ 3,700 [ 14,000 | 3900 [ <10 | 64 [ 630 190 350 1,170 [ 0.0035
MW-2 3-Nov-16 NAPL - Not Sampled
14-Jul-16 NAPL - Not Sampled
19-Jan-16 NAPL - Not Sampled
10-Dec-14 | 24,000 | 23,000 [ 2,600 [ 12,000 [ 27,000 | 0.2 [ <500 [ <1000 | <2,000 <2,000 <2,000 [ NA
4-Feb-13 NAPL - Not Sampled
MW-3 3-Nov-16 NAPL - Not Sampled
14-Jul-16 NAPL - Not Sampled
19-Jan-16 NAPL - Not Sampled
9-Dec-14 NAPL - Not Sampled
4-Feb-13 NAPL - Not Sampled
MwW-4 3-Nov-16 3.4 <1.0 <1.0 <15 61 <1.0 4.6 <2.0 <4.0 <4.0 <4.0 NA
13-Jul-16 4.8 <1.0 <1.0 <15 130 |<0.010| 17 <2.0 <4.0 <4.0 <4.0 NA
19-Jan-16 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <15 42 <0.010]| 7.1 <2.0 <4.0 <4.0 <4.0 NA
9-Dec-14 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <15 13 <0.01 2.4 <2.0 <4.0 <4.0 <4.0 NA
29-Oct-13 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 31 <0.01 8.8 NA NA NA NA <0.005
MW-5 3-Nov-16 12,000 540 1,200 580 2,200 | <100 | <100 230 <400 <400 230 NA
14-Jul-16 13,000 930 1,200 820 2,600 <1.0 <1.0 270 48 80 398 NA
19-Jan-16 16,000 470 1,200 390 2,700 |<0.010| 130 260 <40 68 328 NA
9-Dec-14 8,900 940 1,200 1,500 1,700 | <0.01 | <100 230 <400 <400 230 NA
29-Oct-13 4,300 1,100 740 2,000 540 <0.01 44 130 36 69 235 <0.005
MW-6 3-Nov-16 NAPL - Not Sampled
14-Jul-16 NAPL - Not Sampled
19-Jan-16 NAPL - Not Sampled
10-Dec-14 5,500 29,000 5,100 28,000 <500 | <0.01 | <500 1,100 <2,000 <2,000 1,100 NA
29-Oct-13 10,000 | 23,000 3,100 13,000 110 <0.01 [ <50 450 92 170 712 <0.005
MW-7 3-Nov-16 7,000 1,600 630 1,500 3,400 <20 28 220 <80 <80 220 NA
14-Jul-16 4,800 500 360 590 2,500 <1.0 <1.0 150 37 46 233 NA
19-Jan-16 3,300 640 460 1,000 1,500 [<0.010| 5.7 160 22 37 219 NA
9-Dec-14 4,000 420 510 1,100 1,500 | <0.01 | <50 130 <200 <200 130 NA
29-Oct-13 7,700 7,400 1,700 8,900 3,500 | <0.01 [ <50 370 88 180 638 <0.005
MW-8 3-Nov-16 NAPL - Not Sampled
14-Jul-16 NAPL - Not Sampled
19-Jan-16 NAPL - Not Sampled
9-Dec-14 NAPL - Not Sampled
29-Oct-13 NAPL - Not Sampled
MW-9 3-Nov-16 NAPL - Not Sampled
14-Jul-16 NAPL - Not Sampled
19-Jan-16 NAPL - Not Sampled
9-Dec-14 2,300 | 2,600 | 2600 [ 12,000 | <100 [ <0.01] <100 [ 720 ] <400 450 1,170 | NA
21-Jul-14 2,000 | 1,200 [ 1,800 | 6,600 | <100 [<0.01] <100 | 330 | 110 200 640 [ 0.014
MW-10 3-Nov-16 NAPL - Not Sampled
14-Jul-16 NAPL - Not Sampled
19-Jan-16 NAPL - Not Sampled
9-Dec-14 3900 | 2000 | 2000 [ 6100 | <100 [<0.01] <100 | 410 ] <400 <400 410 | NA
22-Jul-14 4200 | 5900 | 2700 [ 10,000 | 170 | <0.01 | <100 | 470 ] 160 310 940 [ 0.084
MW-11 3-Nov-16 NAPL - Not Sampled
14-Jul-16 NAPL - Not Sampled
19-Jan-16 NAPL - Not Sampled
9-Dec-14 NAPL - Not Sampled
22-Jul-14 | 10,000 | 16,000 | 2,600 [ 11,000 [ 330 [<0.01[ <100 [ 540 ] 190 360 1,090 [ 0.088
MW-12 3-Nov-16 No Access - Not Sampled
14-Jul-16 No Access - Not Sampled
19-Jan-16 No Access - Not Sampled
9-Dec-14 1,900 310 470 710 100 <0.01 [ <50 <100 <200 <200 <200 NA
21-Aug-14 1,800 110 340 810 230 <0.01 [ <10 50 8.0 13 71 0.130
MW-13 3-Nov-16 1,900 18 220 73 10 <10 <10 59 <40 <40 59 NA
14-Jul-16 1,900 13 280 71 9.5 <1.0 <1.0 42 9.8 14 66 NA
19-Jan-16 No Access - Not Sampled
9-Dec-14 420 5.0 78 90 [ <50 [<0.01] <50 | 24 ] <20 <20 24 [ NA
18-Jul-14 130 <10 35 24 | <10 [<001] <10 [ 96 | 20 35 65 [ 0.062
MW-14 3-Nov-16 NAPL - Not Sampled
14-Jul-16 NAPL - Not Sampled
19-Jan-16 NAPL - Not Sampled
9-Dec-14 780 1,700 290 1,700 | <100 [ 15 170 [ 200 | <400 <400 200 | NA
21-Aug-14 480 210 65 160 | <10 [ 23 | 84 | 18 | 3.7 3.3 25 [ 0.020
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TABLE 4. SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLE RESULTS VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS AND DISSOLVED LEAD
FAIRVIEW STATION, ESPANOLA, NEW MEXICO

Monitoring Date Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene | Xylene | MTBE | EDB | EDC |Napthalene® | 1-Methylnapthalene® | 2-Methylnapthalene® | Total Naphthalenes® | Dissolved Lead
Well Measured | (ug/L) | (Mg/L) (ug/L) (Hg/L) | (ug/L) | (Mg/L) | (MO/L) | (ug/L) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) (ug/L) (mg/L)
MW-15 3-Nov-16 NAPL - Not Sampled
14-Jul-16 NAPL - Not Sampled
MW-16 3-Nov-16 73 23 80 110 3.4 <1.0 | <1.0 42 11 16 69 NA
14-Jul-16 67 78 150 290 <1.0 <1.0 | <1.0 67 17 23 107 NA
MW-17 3-Nov-16 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <15 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <4.0 <4.0 <4.0 NA
14-Jul-16 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <15 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <4.0 <4.0 <4.0 NA
MW-18 3-Nov-16 NAPL - Not Sampled
14-Jul-16 1,800 610 1,500 4,300 <1.0 <1.0 | <1.0 460 76 140 676 NA
MW-19 3-Nov-16 20 2.3 <1.0 5.7 <1.0 <1.0 1.4 <2.0 <4.0 <4.0 <4.0 NA
14-Jul-16 75 160 45 110 <1.0 <1.0 3.2 15 6.4 12 33 NA
MW-20 3-Nov-16 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <15 <1.0 <1.0 | <1.0 <2.0 <4.0 <4.0 <4.0 NA
14-Jul-16 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.5 <1.0 <1.0 | <1.0 <2.0 <4.0 <4.0 <4.0 NA
MW-21 3-Nov-16 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <15 <1.0 <1.0 | <1.0 <2.0 <4.0 <4.0 <4.0 NA
14-Jul-16 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <15 <1.0 <1.0 1.1 <2.0 <4.0 <4.0 <4.0 NA
NMWHQECELIE g6 750 750 620 100 | 01 | 10 30% 0.05
Standards
NOTES:

IAll concentrations in micrograms per liter (ug/L) which is equivalent to parts per billion (ppb)

IAll samples analyzed for volatile organic compounds by EPA method 8260B

EDB = Ethylene dibromide; Sample was analyzed for EDB using EPA method 504.1

EDC = Ethylene dichloride

EIB = Environmental Improvement Board

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

NA = Not analyzed

NMWQCC = New Mexico Water Quality Control Commission

Dissolved lead analyzed by EPA method 6010B

* Standard for Total Naphthalenes = sum of Naphthalenes, 1-Methylnapthalenes, and 2-Methylnaphthalenes
! = Naphthalene, 1-methylnaphthalene, and 2-methylnaphthalene were analized by EPA method 8270C prior to December 2014
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TABLE 5. SUMMARY OF FIELD PARAMETERS
FAIRVIEW STATION, ESPANOLA, NEW MEXICO

Well Date SpC DO
Number Sampled PH (uS/cm) Temp (mg/L)
MW-1 3-Nov-16 NAPL - Not Measured
14-Jul-16 NAPL - Not Measured
19-Jan-16 NAPL - Not Measured
MW-2 3-Nov-16 NAPL - Not Measured
14-Jul-16 NAPL - Not Measured
19-Jan-16 NAPL - Not Measured
MW-3 3-Nov-16 NAPL - Not Measured
14-Jul-16 NAPL - Not Measured
19-Jan-16 NAPL - Not Measured
MW-4 3-Nov-16 7.14 1,375 16.1 2.32
13-Jul-16 7.10 1,624 15.9 NM
19-Jan-16 6.74 706 16.0 NM
MW-5 3-Nov-16 7.26 2,110 17.1 1.90
14-Jul-16 7.14 1,600 15.6 NM
19-Jan-16 7.18 1,808 15.8 NM
MW-6 3-Nov-16 NAPL - Not Measured
14-Jul-16 NAPL - Not Measured
19-Jan-16 NAPL - Not Measured
MW-7 3-Nov-16 7.18 1,259 175 1.66
14-Jul-16 7.10 1,088 16.0 NM
19-Jan-16 7.17 1,069 16.6 NM
MW-8 3-Nov-16 NAPL - Not Measured
14-Jul-16 NAPL - Not Measured
19-Jan-16 NAPL - Not Measured
MW-9 3-Nov-16 NAPL - Not Measured
14-Jul-16 NAPL - Not Measured
19-Jan-16 NAPL - Not Measured
MW-10 3-Nov-16 NAPL - Not Measured
14-Jul-16 NAPL - Not Measured
19-Jan-16 6.86 1642 | 162 NM
MW-11 3-Nov-16 NAPL - Not Measured
14-Jul-16 NAPL - Not Measured
19-Jan-16 NAPL - Not Measured
MW-12 3-Nov-16 No Access
14-Jul-16 No Access
19-Jan-16 No Access
MW-13 3-Nov-16 7.26 1,830 15.3 4.17
14-Jul-16 7.24 1,584 14.8 NM
19-Jan-16 No Access
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TABLE 5. SUMMARY OF FIELD PARAMETERS
FAIRVIEW STATION, ESPANOLA, NEW MEXICO

Well Date SpC DO
Number Sampled pH (uS/cm) Temp (mg/L)
MW-14 14-Jul-16 NAPL - Not Measured

14-Jul-16 NAPL - Not Measured

19-Jan-16 NAPL - Not Measured
MW-15 3-Nov-16 NAPL - Not Measured

14-Jul-16 7.80 790 17.9 NM
MW-16 3-Nov-16 7.45 1,278 16.7 2.19

14-Jul-16 7.75 770 16.3 NM
MW-17 3-Nov-16 7.34 895.5 16.7 5.22

14-Jul-16 7.65 682 16.8 NM
MW-18 3-Nov-16 NAPL - Not Measured

14-Jul-16 7.81 951 16.4 NM
MW-19 3-Nov-16 7.16 4,050 16.6 2.16

14-Jul-16 7.70 1,758 16.8 NM
MW-20 3-Nov-16 6.98 7,850 17.6 1.78

14-Jul-16 7.71 5,380 17.7 NM
MW-21 3-Nov-16 7.07 6,230 17.1 2.05

14-Jul-16 7.71 966 18.3 NM

NOTES:

DO = Dissolved oxygen

mg/L = Milligrams per liter

NAPL = Non-aqueous phase liquid
SpC = Specific conductance

uS/cm = Microsiemens per centimeter
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EA Engineering, Science, and Technology, Inc., PBC

FIGURES

Fairview Station Groundwater Monitoring, Plume Delineation, &
Espanola, New Mexico NAPL Recovery Report
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APPENDIX A

LABORATORY REPORT

Fairview Station Groundwater Monitoring, Plume Delineation, &
Espanola, New Mexico NAPL Recovery Report



HALL
ENVIRONMENTAL
ANALYSIS
LABORATORY

November 15, 2016

Teri McMillan

EA Engineering

320 Gold Ave SW Suite 1210
Albuguerque, NM 87102

TEL: (505) 224-9013
FAX
RE: Fairview

Dear Teri McMillan:

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory
4901 Hawkins NE

Albuquerque, NM 87109

TEL: 505-345-3975 FAX: 505-345-4107
Website: www.hallenvironmental.conr

OrderNo.: 1611252

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory received 11 sample(s) on 11/4/2016 for the

analyses presented in the following report.

These were analyzed according to EPA procedures or equivalent. To access our accredited
tests please go to www.hallenvironmental .com or the state specific web sites. In order to

properly interpret your resultsit isimperative that you review thisreport in its entirety.
See the sampl e checklist and/or the Chain of Custody for information regarding the
sample recel pt temperature and preservation. Data qualifiers or a narrative will be
provided if the sample analysis or anaytical quality control parameters require aflag.
When necessary, data qualifers are provided on both the sample analysis report and the
QC summary report, both sections should be reviewed. All samples are reported, as
received, unless otherwise indicated. Lab measurement of analytes considered field
parameters that require analysis within 15 minutes of sampling such as pH and residual
chlorine are qualified as being analyzed outside of the recommended holding time.

Please don't hesitate to contact HEAL for any additional information or clarifications.

ADHS Cert #AZ0682 -- NMED-DWB Cert #NM 9425 -- NMED-Micro Cert #NM 0190

Sincerely,

B

Andy Freeman
Laboratory Manager

4901 Hawkins NE
Albuguerque, NM 87109


http://www.hallenvironmental.com
http://www.hallenvironmental.com

Hall Environmental AnalysisLaboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1611252

Date Reported: 11/15/2016

CLIENT: EA Engineering

Client Sample|ID: MW-04

Project: Fairview Collection Date: 11/3/2016 12:00:00 PM

LabID: 1611252-001 Matrix: AQUEOUS Received Date; 11/4/2016 12:25:00 PM

Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch

EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES Analyst: DJF

Benzene 34 1.0 pg/L 1 11/9/2016 8:00:06 PM  W38593
Toluene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/9/2016 8:00:06 PM  W38593
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/9/2016 8:00:06 PM  W38593
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 61 1.0 pg/L 1 11/9/2016 8:00:06 PM  W38593
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/9/2016 8:00:06 PM  W38593
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/9/2016 8:00:06 PM  W38593
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) 4.6 1.0 pg/L 1 11/9/2016 8:00:06 PM  W38593
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/9/2016 8:00:06 PM  W38593
Naphthalene ND 2.0 pg/L 1 11/9/2016 8:00:06 PM  W38593
1-Methylnaphthalene ND 4.0 pg/L 1 11/9/2016 8:00:06 PM  W38593
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 4.0 pg/L 1 11/9/2016 8:00:06 PM  W38593
Acetone ND 10 pg/L 1 11/9/2016 8:00:06 PM  W38593
Bromobenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/9/2016 8:00:06 PM  W38593
Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/9/2016 8:00:06 PM  W38593
Bromoform ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/9/2016 8:00:06 PM  W38593
Bromomethane ND 3.0 pg/L 1 11/9/2016 8:00:06 PM  W38593
2-Butanone ND 10 pg/L 1 11/9/2016 8:00:06 PM  W38593
Carbon disulfide ND 10 pg/L 1 11/9/2016 8:00:06 PM  W38593
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/9/2016 8:00:06 PM  W38593
Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/9/2016 8:00:06 PM  W38593
Chloroethane ND 2.0 po/L 1 11/9/2016 8:00:06 PM  W38593
Chloroform ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/9/2016 8:00:06 PM  W38593
Chloromethane ND 3.0 po/L 1 11/9/2016 8:00:06 PM  W38593
2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/9/2016 8:00:06 PM  W38593
4-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/9/2016 8:00:06 PM  W38593
cis-1,2-DCE ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/9/2016 8:00:06 PM  W38593
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/9/2016 8:00:06 PM  W38593
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 2.0 po/L 1  11/9/2016 8:00:06 PM  W38593
Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 po/L 1  11/9/2016 8:00:06 PM  W38593
Dibromomethane ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/9/2016 8:00:06 PM  W38593
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/9/2016 8:00:06 PM  W38593
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/9/2016 8:00:06 PM  W38593
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/9/2016 8:00:06 PM  W38593
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.0 po/L 1  11/9/2016 8:00:06 PM  W38593
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/9/2016 8:00:06 PM  W38593
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/9/2016 8:00:06 PM  W38593
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/9/2016 8:00:06 PM  W38593
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/9/2016 8:00:06 PM  W38593
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 2.0 po/L 1 11/9/2016 8:00:06 PM  W38593

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D  Sample Diluted Dueto Matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
R  RPD outside accepted recovery limits
S

% Recovery outside of range dueto dilution or matrix

B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

E  Value above quantitation range

J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 1 of 23

P Sample pH Not In Range
RL  Reporting Detection Limit

W  Sample container temperatureis out of limit as specified



Analytical Report
Lab Order 1611252

Hall Environmental AnalysisLaboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 11/15/2016
CLIENT: EA Engineering Client Sample|ID: MW-04
Project: Fairview Collection Date: 11/3/2016 12:00:00 PM
LabID: 1611252-001 Matrix: AQUEOUS Received Date; 11/4/2016 12:25:00 PM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES Analyst: DJF
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/9/2016 8:00:06 PM  W38593
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/9/2016 8:00:06 PM  W38593
2-Hexanone ND 10 pg/L 1 11/9/2016 8:00:06 PM  W38593
Isopropylbenzene ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/9/2016 8:00:06 PM  W38593
4-Isopropyltoluene ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/9/2016 8:00:06 PM  W38593
4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 10 po/L 1 11/9/2016 8:00:06 PM  W38593
Methylene Chloride ND 3.0 po/L 1 11/9/2016 8:00:06 PM  W38593
n-Butylbenzene ND 3.0 po/L 1 11/9/2016 8:00:06 PM  W38593
n-Propylbenzene ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/9/2016 8:00:06 PM  W38593
sec-Butylbenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/9/2016 8:00:06 PM  W38593
Styrene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/9/2016 8:00:06 PM  W38593
tert-Butylbenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/9/2016 8:00:06 PM  W38593
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/9/2016 8:00:06 PM  W38593
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 2.0 pg/L 1 11/9/2016 8:00:06 PM  W38593
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/9/2016 8:00:06 PM  W38593
trans-1,2-DCE ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/9/2016 8:00:06 PM  W38593
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 po/L 1  11/9/2016 8:00:06 PM  W38593
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/9/2016 8:00:06 PM  W38593
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/9/2016 8:00:06 PM  W38593
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/9/2016 8:00:06 PM  W38593
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/9/2016 8:00:06 PM  W38593
Trichloroethene (TCE) ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/9/2016 8:00:06 PM  W38593
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/9/2016 8:00:06 PM  W38593
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 2.0 po/L 1 11/9/2016 8:00:06 PM  W38593
Vinyl chloride ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/9/2016 8:00:06 PM  W38593
Xylenes, Total ND 15 pg/L 1 11/9/2016 8:00:06 PM  W38593
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96.6 70-130 %Rec 1  11/9/2016 8:00:06 PM  W38593
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 95.5 70-130 %Rec 1 11/9/2016 8:00:06 PM  W38593
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 98.9 70-130 %Rec 1 11/9/2016 8:00:06 PM  W38593
Surr: Toluene-d8 99.6 70-130 %Rec 1 11/9/2016 8:00:06 PM  W38593

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Diluted Dueto Matrix E  Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 2 of 23
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
R  RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL  Reporting Detection Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W  Sample container temperatureis out of limit as specified



Hall Environmental AnalysisLaboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1611252

Date Reported: 11/15/2016

CLIENT: EA Engineering

Client Sample ID: MW-05

Project: Fairview Collection Date: 11/3/2016 1:15:00 PM

LabID: 1611252-002 Matrix: AQUEOUS Received Date; 11/4/2016 12:25:00 PM

Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch

EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES Analyst: DJF

Benzene 12000 1000 pg/L 1E 11/9/2016 9:25:57 PM  W38593
Toluene 540 100 pg/L 100 11/9/2016 9:54:26 PM  W38593
Ethylbenzene 1200 100 pg/L 100 11/9/2016 9:54:26 PM  W38593
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 2200 100 pg/L 100 11/9/2016 9:54:26 PM  W38593
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 460 100 po/L 100 11/9/2016 9:54:26 PM  W38593
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 100 po/L 100 11/9/2016 9:54:26 PM  W38593
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) ND 100 pg/L 100 11/9/2016 9:54:26 PM  W38593
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 100 pg/L 100 11/9/2016 9:54:26 PM  W38593
Naphthalene 230 200 pg/L 100 11/9/2016 9:54:26 PM  W38593
1-Methylnaphthalene ND 400 pg/L 100 11/9/2016 9:54:26 PM  W38593
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 400 pg/L 100 11/9/2016 9:54:26 PM  W38593
Acetone ND 1000 pg/L 100 11/9/2016 9:54:26 PM  W38593
Bromobenzene ND 100 pg/L 100 11/9/2016 9:54:26 PM  W38593
Bromodichloromethane ND 100 po/L 100 11/9/2016 9:54:26 PM  W38593
Bromoform ND 100 pg/L 100 11/9/2016 9:54:26 PM  W38593
Bromomethane ND 300 pg/L 100 11/9/2016 9:54:26 PM  W38593
2-Butanone ND 1000 pg/L 100 11/9/2016 9:54:26 PM  W38593
Carbon disulfide ND 1000 pg/L 100 11/9/2016 9:54:26 PM  W38593
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 100 po/L 100 11/9/2016 9:54:26 PM  W38593
Chlorobenzene ND 100 po/L 100 11/9/2016 9:54:26 PM  W38593
Chloroethane ND 200 pg/L 100 11/9/2016 9:54:26 PM  W38593
Chloroform ND 100 pg/L 100 11/9/2016 9:54:26 PM  W38593
Chloromethane ND 300 po/L 100 11/9/2016 9:54:26 PM  W38593
2-Chlorotoluene ND 100 pg/L 100 11/9/2016 9:54:26 PM  W38593
4-Chlorotoluene ND 100 pg/L 100 11/9/2016 9:54:26 PM  W38593
cis-1,2-DCE ND 100 pg/L 100 11/9/2016 9:54:26 PM  W38593
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 100 po/L 100 11/9/2016 9:54:26 PM  W38593
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 200 po/L 100 11/9/2016 9:54:26 PM  W38593
Dibromochloromethane ND 100 po/L 100 11/9/2016 9:54:26 PM  W38593
Dibromomethane ND 100 pg/L 100 11/9/2016 9:54:26 PM  W38593
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 100 pg/L 100 11/9/2016 9:54:26 PM  W38593
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 100 pg/L 100 11/9/2016 9:54:26 PM  W38593
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 100 pg/L 100 11/9/2016 9:54:26 PM  W38593
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 100 po/L 100 11/9/2016 9:54:26 PM  W38593
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 100 pg/L 100 11/9/2016 9:54:26 PM  W38593
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 100 pg/L 100 11/9/2016 9:54:26 PM  W38593
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 100 po/L 100 11/9/2016 9:54:26 PM  W38593
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 100 po/L 100 11/9/2016 9:54:26 PM  W38593
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 200 po/L 100 11/9/2016 9:54:26 PM  W38593

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D  Sample Diluted Dueto Matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
R  RPD outside accepted recovery limits
S

% Recovery outside of range dueto dilution or matrix

B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

E  Value above quantitation range

J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 3 of 23

P Sample pH Not In Range
RL  Reporting Detection Limit

W  Sample container temperatureis out of limit as specified



Analytical Report
Lab Order 1611252

Hall Environmental AnalysisLaboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 11/15/2016
CLIENT: EA Engineering Client Sample ID: MW-05
Project: Fairview Collection Date: 11/3/2016 1:15:00 PM
LabID: 1611252-002 Matrix: AQUEOUS Received Date; 11/4/2016 12:25:00 PM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES Analyst: DJF
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 100 po/L 100 11/9/2016 9:54:26 PM  W38593
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 100 po/L 100 11/9/2016 9:54:26 PM  W38593
2-Hexanone ND 1000 pg/L 100 11/9/2016 9:54:26 PM  W38593
Isopropylbenzene ND 100 po/L 100 11/9/2016 9:54:26 PM  W38593
4-Isopropyltoluene ND 100 po/L 100 11/9/2016 9:54:26 PM  W38593
4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 1000 po/L 100 11/9/2016 9:54:26 PM  W38593
Methylene Chloride ND 300 pg/L 100 11/9/2016 9:54:26 PM  W38593
n-Butylbenzene ND 300 po/L 100 11/9/2016 9:54:26 PM  W38593
n-Propylbenzene ND 100 po/L 100 11/9/2016 9:54:26 PM  W38593
sec-Butylbenzene ND 100 pg/L 100 11/9/2016 9:54:26 PM  W38593
Styrene ND 100 pg/L 100 11/9/2016 9:54:26 PM  W38593
tert-Butylbenzene ND 100 pg/L 100 11/9/2016 9:54:26 PM  W38593
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 100 pg/L 100 11/9/2016 9:54:26 PM  W38593
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 200 pg/L 100 11/9/2016 9:54:26 PM  W38593
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) ND 100 pg/L 100 11/9/2016 9:54:26 PM  W38593
trans-1,2-DCE ND 100 pg/L 100 11/9/2016 9:54:26 PM  W38593
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 100 po/L 100 11/9/2016 9:54:26 PM  W38593
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 100 pg/L 100 11/9/2016 9:54:26 PM  W38593
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 100 po/L 100 11/9/2016 9:54:26 PM  W38593
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 100 pg/L 100 11/9/2016 9:54:26 PM  W38593
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 100 pg/L 100 11/9/2016 9:54:26 PM  W38593
Trichloroethene (TCE) ND 100 pg/L 100 11/9/2016 9:54:26 PM  W38593
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 100 po/L 100 11/9/2016 9:54:26 PM  W38593
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 200 po/L 100 11/9/2016 9:54:26 PM  W38593
Vinyl chloride ND 100 pg/L 100 11/9/2016 9:54:26 PM  W38593
Xylenes, Total 580 150 pg/L 100 11/9/2016 9:54:26 PM  W38593
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 94.4 70-130 %Rec 100 11/9/2016 9:54:26 PM  W38593
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 93.6 70-130 %Rec 100 11/9/2016 9:54:26 PM  W38593
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 94.9 70-130 %Rec 100 11/9/2016 9:54:26 PM  W38593
Surr: Toluene-d8 99.8 70-130 %Rec 100 11/9/2016 9:54:26 PM  W38593

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Diluted Dueto Matrix E  Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 4 of 23
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
R  RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL  Reporting Detection Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W  Sample container temperatureis out of limit as specified



Hall Environmental AnalysisLaboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1611252
Date Reported: 11/15/2016

CLIENT: EA Engineering
Project: Fairview
LabID: 1611252-003

Matrix: AQUEOUS

Client Sample |D: MW-07
Collection Date: 11/3/2016 12:27:00 PM
Received Date; 11/4/2016 12:25:00 PM

Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES Analyst: DJF
Benzene 7000 200 pg/L 200 11/9/2016 11:48:52 PM W38593
Toluene 1600 20 pg/L 20 11/10/2016 12:17:23 AM W38593
Ethylbenzene 630 20 pg/L 20 11/10/2016 12:17:23 AM W38593
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 3400 20 pg/L 20 11/10/2016 12:17:23 AM W38593
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 730 20 po/L 20 11/10/2016 12:17:23 AM W38593
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 230 20 po/L 20 11/10/2016 12:17:23 AM W38593
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) 28 20 pg/L 20 11/10/2016 12:17:23 AM W38593
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 20 pg/L 20 11/10/2016 12:17:23 AM W38593
Naphthalene 220 40 pg/L 20 11/10/2016 12:17:23 AM W38593
1-Methylnaphthalene ND 80 pg/L 20 11/10/2016 12:17:23 AM W38593
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 80 pg/L 20 11/10/2016 12:17:23 AM W38593
Acetone ND 200 pg/L 20 11/10/2016 12:17:23 AM W38593
Bromobenzene ND 20 pg/L 20 11/10/2016 12:17:23 AM W38593
Bromodichloromethane ND 20 po/L 20 11/10/2016 12:17:23 AM W38593
Bromoform ND 20 pg/L 20 11/10/2016 12:17:23 AM W38593
Bromomethane ND 60 pg/L 20 11/10/2016 12:17:23 AM W38593
2-Butanone ND 200 pg/L 20 11/10/2016 12:17:23 AM W38593
Carbon disulfide ND 200 pg/L 20 11/10/2016 12:17:23 AM W38593
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 20 po/L 20 11/10/2016 12:17:23 AM W38593
Chlorobenzene ND 20 po/L 20 11/10/2016 12:17:23 AM W38593
Chloroethane ND 40 pg/L 20 11/10/2016 12:17:23 AM W38593
Chloroform ND 20 pg/L 20 11/10/2016 12:17:23 AM W38593
Chloromethane ND 60 po/L 20 11/10/2016 12:17:23 AM W38593
2-Chlorotoluene ND 20 pg/L 20 11/10/2016 12:17:23 AM W38593
4-Chlorotoluene ND 20 pg/L 20 11/10/2016 12:17:23 AM W38593
cis-1,2-DCE ND 20 pg/L 20 11/10/2016 12:17:23 AM W38593
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 20 po/L 20 11/10/2016 12:17:23 AM W38593
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 40 po/L 20 11/10/2016 12:17:23 AM W38593
Dibromochloromethane ND 20 po/L 20 11/10/2016 12:17:23 AM W38593
Dibromomethane ND 20 pg/L 20 11/10/2016 12:17:23 AM W38593
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 20 pg/L 20 11/10/2016 12:17:23 AM W38593
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 20 pg/L 20 11/10/2016 12:17:23 AM W38593
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 20 pg/L 20 11/10/2016 12:17:23 AM W38593
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 20 po/L 20 11/10/2016 12:17:23 AM W38593
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 20 pg/L 20 11/10/2016 12:17:23 AM W38593
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 20 pg/L 20 11/10/2016 12:17:23 AM W38593
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 20 po/L 20 11/10/2016 12:17:23 AM W38593
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 20 po/L 20 11/10/2016 12:17:23 AM W38593
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 40 po/L 20 11/10/2016 12:17:23 AM W38593

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D  Sample Diluted Dueto Matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
R  RPD outside accepted recovery limits
S % Recovery outside of range dueto dilution or matrix

B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

E  Value above quantitation range

J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 5 of 23
P Sample pH Not In Range
RL  Reporting Detection Limit

W  Sample container temperatureis out of limit as specified



Hall Environmental AnalysisLaboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1611252
Date Reported: 11/15/2016

CLIENT: EA Engineering

Client Sample |D: MW-07

Project: Fairview Collection Date: 11/3/2016 12:27:00 PM
LabID: 1611252-003 Matrix: AQUEOUS Received Date; 11/4/2016 12:25:00 PM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES Analyst: DJF
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 20 po/L 20 11/10/2016 12:17:23 AM W38593
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 20 po/L 20 11/10/2016 12:17:23 AM W38593
2-Hexanone ND 200 pg/L 20 11/10/2016 12:17:23 AM W38593
Isopropylbenzene 25 20 po/L 20 11/10/2016 12:17:23 AM W38593
4-Isopropyltoluene ND 20 po/L 20 11/10/2016 12:17:23 AM W38593
4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 200 po/L 20 11/10/2016 12:17:23 AM W38593
Methylene Chloride ND 60 pg/L 20 11/10/2016 12:17:23 AM W38593
n-Butylbenzene ND 60 po/L 20 11/10/2016 12:17:23 AM W38593
n-Propylbenzene e 20 po/L 20 11/10/2016 12:17:23 AM W38593
sec-Butylbenzene ND 20 pg/L 20 11/10/2016 12:17:23 AM W38593
Styrene ND 20 pg/L 20 11/10/2016 12:17:23 AM W38593
tert-Butylbenzene ND 20 pg/L 20 11/10/2016 12:17:23 AM W38593
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 20 pg/L 20 11/10/2016 12:17:23 AM W38593
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 40 pg/L 20 11/10/2016 12:17:23 AM W38593
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) ND 20 pg/L 20 11/10/2016 12:17:23 AM W38593
trans-1,2-DCE ND 20 pg/L 20 11/10/2016 12:17:23 AM W38593
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 20 po/L 20 11/10/2016 12:17:23 AM W38593
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 20 pg/L 20 11/10/2016 12:17:23 AM W38593
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 20 po/L 20 11/10/2016 12:17:23 AM W38593
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 20 pg/L 20 11/10/2016 12:17:23 AM W38593
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 20 pg/L 20 11/10/2016 12:17:23 AM W38593
Trichloroethene (TCE) ND 20 pg/L 20 11/10/2016 12:17:23 AM W38593
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 20 po/L 20 11/10/2016 12:17:23 AM W38593
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 40 po/L 20 11/10/2016 12:17:23 AM W38593
Vinyl chloride ND 20 pg/L 20 11/10/2016 12:17:23 AM W38593
Xylenes, Total 1500 30 pg/L 20 11/10/2016 12:17:23 AM W38593
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 95.3 70-130 %Rec 20 11/10/2016 12:17:23 AM W38593
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 95.4 70-130 %Rec 20 11/10/2016 12:17:23 AM W38593
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 93.3 70-130 %Rec 20 11/10/2016 12:17:23 AM W38593
Surr: Toluene-d8 95.8 70-130 %Rec 20 11/10/2016 12:17:23 AM W38593

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D  Sample Diluted Dueto Matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
R  RPD outside accepted recovery limits
S

% Recovery outside of range dueto dilution or matrix

B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

E  Value above quantitation range

J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 6 of 23
P Sample pH Not In Range
RL  Reporting Detection Limit

W  Sample container temperatureis out of limit as specified



Hall Environmental AnalysisLaboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1611252

Date Reported: 11/15/2016

CLIENT: EA Engineering

Client Sample|D: MW-13

Project: Fairview Collection Date: 11/3/2016 8:55:00 AM

LabID: 1611252-005 Matrix: AQUEOUS Received Date; 11/4/2016 12:25:00 PM

Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch

EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES Analyst: DJF

Benzene 1900 100 pg/L 100 11/10/2016 1:14:39 AM W38593
Toluene 18 10 pg/L 10 11/10/2016 1:43:09 AM W38593
Ethylbenzene 220 10 pg/L 10 11/10/2016 1:43:09 AM W38593
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 10 10 pg/L 10 11/10/2016 1:43:09 AM W38593
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 70 10 po/L 10 11/10/2016 1:43:09 AM W38593
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 14 10 po/L 10 11/10/2016 1:43:09 AM W38593
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) ND 10 pg/L 10 11/10/2016 1:43:09 AM W38593
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 10 pg/L 10 11/10/2016 1:43:09 AM W38593
Naphthalene 59 20 pg/L 10 11/10/2016 1:43:09 AM W38593
1-Methylnaphthalene ND 40 pg/L 10 11/10/2016 1:43:09 AM W38593
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 40 pg/L 10 11/10/2016 1:43:09 AM W38593
Acetone ND 100 pg/L 10 11/10/2016 1:43:09 AM W38593
Bromobenzene ND 10 pg/L 10 11/10/2016 1:43:09 AM W38593
Bromodichloromethane ND 10 po/L 10 11/10/2016 1:43:09 AM W38593
Bromoform ND 10 pg/L 10 11/10/2016 1:43:09 AM W38593
Bromomethane ND 30 pg/L 10 11/10/2016 1:43:09 AM W38593
2-Butanone ND 100 pg/L 10 11/10/2016 1:43:09 AM W38593
Carbon disulfide ND 100 pg/L 10 11/10/2016 1:43:09 AM W38593
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 10 po/L 10 11/10/2016 1:43:09 AM W38593
Chlorobenzene ND 10 po/L 10 11/10/2016 1:43:09 AM W38593
Chloroethane ND 20 pg/L 10 11/10/2016 1:43:09 AM W38593
Chloroform ND 10 pg/L 10 11/10/2016 1:43:09 AM W38593
Chloromethane ND 30 po/L 10 11/10/2016 1:43:09 AM W38593
2-Chlorotoluene ND 10 po/L 10 11/10/2016 1:43:09 AM W38593
4-Chlorotoluene ND 10 po/L 10 11/10/2016 1:43:09 AM W38593
cis-1,2-DCE ND 10 pg/L 10 11/10/2016 1:43:09 AM W38593
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 10 po/L 10 11/10/2016 1:43:09 AM W38593
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 20 po/L 10 11/10/2016 1:43:09 AM W38593
Dibromochloromethane ND 10 po/L 10 11/10/2016 1:43:09 AM W38593
Dibromomethane ND 10 pg/L 10 11/10/2016 1:43:09 AM W38593
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 10 pg/L 10 11/10/2016 1:43:09 AM W38593
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 10 pg/L 10 11/10/2016 1:43:09 AM W38593
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 10 pg/L 10 11/10/2016 1:43:09 AM W38593
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 10 po/L 10 11/10/2016 1:43:09 AM W38593
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 10 pg/L 10 11/10/2016 1:43:09 AM W38593
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 10 pg/L 10 11/10/2016 1:43:09 AM W38593
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 10 po/L 10 11/10/2016 1:43:09 AM W38593
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 10 po/L 10 11/10/2016 1:43:09 AM W38593
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 20 po/L 10 11/10/2016 1:43:09 AM W38593

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D  Sample Diluted Dueto Matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
R  RPD outside accepted recovery limits
S

% Recovery outside of range dueto dilution or matrix

B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

E  Value above quantitation range

J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 7 of 23

P Sample pH Not In Range
RL  Reporting Detection Limit

W  Sample container temperatureis out of limit as specified



Analytical Report
Lab Order 1611252

Hall Environmental AnalysisLaboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 11/15/2016
CLIENT: EA Engineering Client Sample|D: MW-13
Project: Fairview Collection Date: 11/3/2016 8:55:00 AM
LabID: 1611252-005 Matrix: AQUEOUS Received Date; 11/4/2016 12:25:00 PM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES Analyst: DJF
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 10 po/L 10 11/10/2016 1:43:09 AM W38593
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 10 po/L 10 11/10/2016 1:43:09 AM W38593
2-Hexanone ND 100 pg/L 10 11/10/2016 1:43:09 AM W38593
Isopropylbenzene 12 10 po/L 10 11/10/2016 1:43:09 AM W38593
4-Isopropyltoluene ND 10 po/L 10 11/10/2016 1:43:09 AM W38593
4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 100 po/L 10 11/10/2016 1:43:09 AM W38593
Methylene Chloride ND 30 po/L 10 11/10/2016 1:43:09 AM W38593
n-Butylbenzene ND 30 po/L 10 11/10/2016 1:43:09 AM W38593
n-Propylbenzene 27 10 po/L 10 11/10/2016 1:43:09 AM W38593
sec-Butylbenzene ND 10 pg/L 10 11/10/2016 1:43:09 AM W38593
Styrene ND 10 pg/L 10 11/10/2016 1:43:09 AM W38593
tert-Butylbenzene ND 10 pg/L 10 11/10/2016 1:43:09 AM W38593
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 10 pg/L 10 11/10/2016 1:43:09 AM W38593
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 20 pg/L 10 11/10/2016 1:43:09 AM W38593
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) ND 10 pg/L 10 11/10/2016 1:43:09 AM W38593
trans-1,2-DCE ND 10 pg/L 10 11/10/2016 1:43:09 AM W38593
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 10 po/L 10 11/10/2016 1:43:09 AM W38593
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 10 pg/L 10 11/10/2016 1:43:09 AM W38593
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 10 po/L 10 11/10/2016 1:43:09 AM W38593
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 10 po/L 10 11/10/2016 1:43:09 AM W38593
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 10 po/L 10 11/10/2016 1:43:09 AM W38593
Trichloroethene (TCE) ND 10 po/L 10 11/10/2016 1:43:09 AM W38593
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 10 po/L 10 11/10/2016 1:43:09 AM W38593
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 20 po/L 10 11/10/2016 1:43:09 AM W38593
Vinyl chloride ND 10 pg/L 10 11/10/2016 1:43:09 AM W38593
Xylenes, Total 73 15 pg/L 10 11/10/2016 1:43:09 AM W38593
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 89.3 70-130 %Rec 10 11/10/2016 1:43:09 AM W38593
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 95.1 70-130 %Rec 10 11/10/2016 1:43:09 AM W38593
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 91.2 70-130 %Rec 10 11/10/2016 1:43:09 AM W38593
Surr: Toluene-d8 98.3 70-130 %Rec 10 11/10/2016 1:43:09 AM W38593

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Diluted Dueto Matrix E  Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 8 of 23
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
R  RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL  Reporting Detection Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W  Sample container temperatureis out of limit as specified



Hall Environmental AnalysisLaboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1611252

Date Reported: 11/15/2016

CLIENT: EA Engineering

Client Sample|D: MW-16

Project: Fairview Collection Date: 11/3/2016 12:35:00 PM

LabID: 1611252-006 Matrix: AQUEOUS Received Date; 11/4/2016 12:25:00 PM

Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch

EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES Analyst: DJF

Benzene 73 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 2:40:14 AM W38593
Toluene 23 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 2:40:14 AM W38593
Ethylbenzene 80 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 2:40:14 AM W38593
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 34 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 2:40:14 AM W38593
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 120 10 po/L 10 11/10/2016 2:11:42 AM W38593
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 27 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 2:40:14 AM W38593
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 2:40:14 AM W38593
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 2:40:14 AM W38593
Naphthalene 42 2.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 2:40:14 AM W38593
1-Methylnaphthalene 11 4.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 2:40:14 AM W38593
2-Methylnaphthalene 16 4.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 2:40:14 AM W38593
Acetone ND 10 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 2:40:14 AM W38593
Bromobenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 2:40:14 AM W38593
Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 2:40:14 AM W38593
Bromoform ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 2:40:14 AM W38593
Bromomethane ND 3.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 2:40:14 AM W38593
2-Butanone ND 10 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 2:40:14 AM W38593
Carbon disulfide ND 10 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 2:40:14 AM W38593
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 2:40:14 AM W38593
Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 2:40:14 AM W38593
Chloroethane ND 2.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 2:40:14 AM W38593
Chloroform ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 2:40:14 AM W38593
Chloromethane ND 3.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 2:40:14 AM W38593
2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 2:40:14 AM W38593
4-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 2:40:14 AM W38593
cis-1,2-DCE ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 2:40:14 AM W38593
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 2:40:14 AM W38593
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 2.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 2:40:14 AM W38593
Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 2:40:14 AM W38593
Dibromomethane ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 2:40:14 AM W38593
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 2:40:14 AM W38593
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 2:40:14 AM W38593
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 2:40:14 AM W38593
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 2:40:14 AM W38593
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 2:40:14 AM W38593
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 2:40:14 AM W38593
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 2:40:14 AM W38593
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 2:40:14 AM W38593
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 2.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 2:40:14 AM W38593

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D  Sample Diluted Dueto Matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
R  RPD outside accepted recovery limits
S

% Recovery outside of range dueto dilution or matrix

B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

E  Value above quantitation range

J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 9 of 23

P Sample pH Not In Range
RL  Reporting Detection Limit

W  Sample container temperatureis out of limit as specified



Analytical Report
Lab Order 1611252

Hall Environmental AnalysisLaboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 11/15/2016
CLIENT: EA Engineering Client Sample|D: MW-16
Project: Fairview Collection Date: 11/3/2016 12:35:00 PM
LabID: 1611252-006 Matrix: AQUEOUS Received Date; 11/4/2016 12:25:00 PM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES Analyst: DJF
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 2:40:14 AM W38593
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 2:40:14 AM W38593
2-Hexanone ND 10 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 2:40:14 AM W38593
Isopropylbenzene 9.6 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 2:40:14 AM W38593
4-Isopropyltoluene ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 2:40:14 AM W38593
4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 10 po/L 1 11/10/2016 2:40:14 AM W38593
Methylene Chloride ND 3.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 2:40:14 AM W38593
n-Butylbenzene ND 3.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 2:40:14 AM W38593
n-Propylbenzene 17 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 2:40:14 AM W38593
sec-Butylbenzene 2.4 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 2:40:14 AM W38593
Styrene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 2:40:14 AM W38593
tert-Butylbenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 2:40:14 AM W38593
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 2:40:14 AM W38593
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 2.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 2:40:14 AM W38593
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 2:40:14 AM W38593
trans-1,2-DCE ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 2:40:14 AM W38593
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 2:40:14 AM W38593
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 2:40:14 AM W38593
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 2:40:14 AM W38593
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 2:40:14 AM W38593
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 2:40:14 AM W38593
Trichloroethene (TCE) ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 2:40:14 AM W38593
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 2:40:14 AM W38593
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 2.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 2:40:14 AM W38593
Vinyl chloride ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 2:40:14 AM W38593
Xylenes, Total 110 15 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 2:40:14 AM W38593
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 86.9 70-130 %Rec 1 11/10/2016 2:40:14 AM W38593
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 945 70-130 %Rec 1 11/10/2016 2:40:14 AM W38593
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 85.3 70-130 %Rec 1 11/10/2016 2:40:14 AM W38593
Surr: Toluene-d8 99.3 70-130 %Rec 1 11/10/2016 2:40:14 AM W38593

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Diluted Dueto Matrix E  Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation Iimit?’age 10 of 23
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
R  RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL  Reporting Detection Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W  Sample container temperatureis out of limit as specified



Hall Environmental AnalysisLaboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1611252

Date Reported: 11/15/2016

CLIENT: EA Engineering

Client Sample|D: MW-17

Project: Fairview Collection Date: 11/3/2016 11:35:00 AM

LabID: 1611252-007 Matrix: AQUEOUS Received Date; 11/4/2016 12:25:00 PM

Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch

EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES Analyst: DJF

Benzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 3:08:46 AM W38593
Toluene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 3:08:46 AM W38593
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 3:08:46 AM W38593
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 3:08:46 AM W38593
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 3:08:46 AM W38593
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 3:08:46 AM W38593
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 3:08:46 AM W38593
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 3:08:46 AM W38593
Naphthalene ND 2.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 3:08:46 AM W38593
1-Methylnaphthalene ND 4.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 3:08:46 AM W38593
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 4.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 3:08:46 AM W38593
Acetone ND 10 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 3:08:46 AM W38593
Bromobenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 3:08:46 AM W38593
Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 3:08:46 AM W38593
Bromoform ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 3:08:46 AM W38593
Bromomethane ND 3.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 3:08:46 AM W38593
2-Butanone ND 10 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 3:08:46 AM W38593
Carbon disulfide ND 10 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 3:08:46 AM W38593
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 3:08:46 AM W38593
Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 3:08:46 AM W38593
Chloroethane ND 2.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 3:08:46 AM W38593
Chloroform ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 3:08:46 AM W38593
Chloromethane ND 3.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 3:08:46 AM W38593
2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 3:08:46 AM W38593
4-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 3:08:46 AM W38593
cis-1,2-DCE ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 3:08:46 AM W38593
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 3:08:46 AM W38593
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 2.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 3:08:46 AM W38593
Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 3:08:46 AM W38593
Dibromomethane ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 3:08:46 AM W38593
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 3:08:46 AM W38593
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 3:08:46 AM W38593
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 3:08:46 AM W38593
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 3:08:46 AM W38593
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 3:08:46 AM W38593
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 3:08:46 AM W38593
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 3:08:46 AM W38593
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 3:08:46 AM W38593
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 2.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 3:08:46 AM W38593

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D  Sample Diluted Dueto Matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
R  RPD outside accepted recovery limits
S

% Recovery outside of range dueto dilution or matrix

B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

E  Value above quantitation range

J  Analyte detected below quantitation Iimit%,age 11 of 23

P Sample pH Not In Range
RL  Reporting Detection Limit

W  Sample container temperatureis out of limit as specified



Analytical Report
Lab Order 1611252

Hall Environmental AnalysisLaboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 11/15/2016
CLIENT: EA Engineering Client Sample|D: MW-17
Project: Fairview Collection Date: 11/3/2016 11:35:00 AM
LabID: 1611252-007 Matrix: AQUEOUS Received Date; 11/4/2016 12:25:00 PM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES Analyst: DJF
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 3:08:46 AM W38593
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 3:08:46 AM W38593
2-Hexanone ND 10 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 3:08:46 AM W38593
Isopropylbenzene ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 3:08:46 AM W38593
4-Isopropyltoluene ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 3:08:46 AM W38593
4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 10 po/L 1 11/10/2016 3:08:46 AM W38593
Methylene Chloride ND 3.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 3:08:46 AM W38593
n-Butylbenzene ND 3.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 3:08:46 AM W38593
n-Propylbenzene ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 3:08:46 AM W38593
sec-Butylbenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 3:08:46 AM W38593
Styrene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 3:08:46 AM W38593
tert-Butylbenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 3:08:46 AM W38593
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 3:08:46 AM W38593
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 2.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 3:08:46 AM W38593
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 3:08:46 AM W38593
trans-1,2-DCE ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 3:08:46 AM W38593
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 3:08:46 AM W38593
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 3:08:46 AM W38593
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 3:08:46 AM W38593
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 3:08:46 AM W38593
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 3:08:46 AM W38593
Trichloroethene (TCE) ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 3:08:46 AM W38593
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 3:08:46 AM W38593
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 2.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 3:08:46 AM W38593
Vinyl chloride ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 3:08:46 AM W38593
Xylenes, Total ND 15 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 3:08:46 AM W38593
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 94.3 70-130 %Rec 1 11/10/2016 3:08:46 AM W38593
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 92.6 70-130 %Rec 1 11/10/2016 3:08:46 AM W38593
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 95.7 70-130 %Rec 1 11/10/2016 3:08:46 AM W38593
Surr: Toluene-d8 99.8 70-130 %Rec 1 11/10/2016 3:08:46 AM W38593

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Diluted Dueto Matrix E  Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation Iimit?’age 12 of 23
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
R  RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL  Reporting Detection Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W  Sample container temperatureis out of limit as specified



Hall Environmental AnalysisLaboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1611252

Date Reported: 11/15/2016

CLIENT: EA Engineering

Client Sample|D: MW-19

Project: Fairview Collection Date: 11/3/2016 11:10:00 AM

LabID: 1611252-008 Matrix: AQUEOUS Received Date; 11/4/2016 12:25:00 PM

Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch

EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES Analyst: DJF

Benzene 20 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 4:05:40 AM W38593
Toluene 2.3 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 4:05:40 AM W38593
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 4:05:40 AM W38593
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 4:05:40 AM W38593
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 5.5 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 4:05:40 AM W38593
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 15 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 4:05:40 AM W38593
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) 14 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 4:05:40 AM W38593
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 4:05:40 AM W38593
Naphthalene ND 2.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 4:05:40 AM W38593
1-Methylnaphthalene ND 4.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 4:05:40 AM W38593
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 4.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 4:05:40 AM W38593
Acetone ND 10 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 4:05:40 AM W38593
Bromobenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 4:05:40 AM W38593
Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 4:05:40 AM W38593
Bromoform ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 4:05:40 AM W38593
Bromomethane ND 3.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 4:05:40 AM W38593
2-Butanone ND 10 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 4:05:40 AM W38593
Carbon disulfide ND 10 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 4:05:40 AM W38593
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 4:05:40 AM W38593
Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 4:05:40 AM W38593
Chloroethane ND 2.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 4:05:40 AM W38593
Chloroform ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 4:05:40 AM W38593
Chloromethane ND 3.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 4:05:40 AM W38593
2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 4:05:40 AM W38593
4-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 4:05:40 AM W38593
cis-1,2-DCE ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 4:05:40 AM W38593
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 4:05:40 AM W38593
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 2.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 4:05:40 AM W38593
Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 4:05:40 AM W38593
Dibromomethane ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 4:05:40 AM W38593
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 4:05:40 AM W38593
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 4:05:40 AM W38593
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 4:05:40 AM W38593
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 4:05:40 AM W38593
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 4:05:40 AM W38593
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 4:05:40 AM W38593
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 4:05:40 AM W38593
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 4:05:40 AM W38593
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 2.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 4:05:40 AM W38593

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D  Sample Diluted Dueto Matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
R  RPD outside accepted recovery limits
S

% Recovery outside of range dueto dilution or matrix

B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

E  Value above quantitation range

J  Analyte detected below quantitation Iimit%,age 13 of 23

P Sample pH Not In Range
RL  Reporting Detection Limit

W  Sample container temperatureis out of limit as specified



Analytical Report
Lab Order 1611252

Hall Environmental AnalysisLaboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 11/15/2016
CLIENT: EA Engineering Client Sample|D: MW-19
Project: Fairview Collection Date: 11/3/2016 11:10:00 AM
LabID: 1611252-008 Matrix: AQUEOUS Received Date; 11/4/2016 12:25:00 PM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES Analyst: DJF
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 4:05:40 AM W38593
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 4:05:40 AM W38593
2-Hexanone ND 10 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 4:05:40 AM W38593
Isopropylbenzene 11 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 4:05:40 AM W38593
4-Isopropyltoluene ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 4:05:40 AM W38593
4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 10 po/L 1 11/10/2016 4:05:40 AM W38593
Methylene Chloride ND 3.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 4:05:40 AM W38593
n-Butylbenzene ND 3.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 4:05:40 AM W38593
n-Propylbenzene ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 4:05:40 AM W38593
sec-Butylbenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 4:05:40 AM W38593
Styrene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 4:05:40 AM W38593
tert-Butylbenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 4:05:40 AM W38593
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 4:05:40 AM W38593
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 2.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 4:05:40 AM W38593
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 4:05:40 AM W38593
trans-1,2-DCE ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 4:05:40 AM W38593
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 4:05:40 AM W38593
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 4:05:40 AM W38593
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 4:05:40 AM W38593
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 4:05:40 AM W38593
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 4:05:40 AM W38593
Trichloroethene (TCE) ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 4:05:40 AM W38593
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 4:05:40 AM W38593
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 2.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 4:05:40 AM W38593
Vinyl chloride ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 4:05:40 AM W38593
Xylenes, Total 5.7 15 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 4:05:40 AM W38593
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 87.5 70-130 %Rec 1 11/10/2016 4:05:40 AM W38593
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 93.3 70-130 %Rec 1 11/10/2016 4:05:40 AM W38593
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 88.3 70-130 %Rec 1 11/10/2016 4:05:40 AM W38593
Surr: Toluene-d8 99.4 70-130 %Rec 1 11/10/2016 4:05:40 AM W38593

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Diluted Dueto Matrix E  Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation Iimit?’age 14 of 23
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
R  RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL  Reporting Detection Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W  Sample container temperatureis out of limit as specified



Hall Environmental AnalysisLaboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1611252

Date Reported: 11/15/2016

CLIENT: EA Engineering

Client SampleID: MW-20

Project: Fairview Collection Date: 11/3/2016 10:30:00 AM

LabID: 1611252-009 Matrix: AQUEOUS Received Date; 11/4/2016 12:25:00 PM

Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch

EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES Analyst: DJF

Benzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 4:34:09 AM W38593
Toluene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 4:34:09 AM W38593
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 4:34:09 AM W38593
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 4:34:09 AM W38593
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 4:34:09 AM W38593
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 4:34:09 AM W38593
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 4:34:09 AM W38593
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 4:34:09 AM W38593
Naphthalene ND 2.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 4:34:09 AM W38593
1-Methylnaphthalene ND 4.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 4:34:09 AM W38593
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 4.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 4:34:09 AM W38593
Acetone ND 10 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 4:34:09 AM W38593
Bromobenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 4:34:09 AM W38593
Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 4:34:09 AM W38593
Bromoform ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 4:34:09 AM W38593
Bromomethane ND 3.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 4:34:09 AM W38593
2-Butanone ND 10 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 4:34:09 AM W38593
Carbon disulfide ND 10 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 4:34:09 AM W38593
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 4:34:09 AM W38593
Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 4:34:09 AM W38593
Chloroethane ND 2.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 4:34:09 AM W38593
Chloroform ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 4:34:09 AM W38593
Chloromethane ND 3.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 4:34:09 AM W38593
2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 4:34:09 AM W38593
4-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 4:34:09 AM W38593
cis-1,2-DCE ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 4:34:09 AM W38593
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 4:34:09 AM W38593
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 2.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 4:34:09 AM W38593
Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 4:34:09 AM W38593
Dibromomethane ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 4:34:09 AM W38593
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 4:34:09 AM W38593
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 4:34:09 AM W38593
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 4:34:09 AM W38593
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 4:34:09 AM W38593
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 4:34:09 AM W38593
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 4:34:09 AM W38593
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 4:34:09 AM W38593
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 4:34:09 AM W38593
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 2.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 4:34:09 AM W38593

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D  Sample Diluted Dueto Matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
R  RPD outside accepted recovery limits
S

% Recovery outside of range dueto dilution or matrix

B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

E  Value above quantitation range

J  Analyte detected below quantitation Iimit%,age 15 of 23

P Sample pH Not In Range
RL  Reporting Detection Limit

W  Sample container temperatureis out of limit as specified



Analytical Report
Lab Order 1611252

Hall Environmental AnalysisLaboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 11/15/2016
CLIENT: EA Engineering Client SampleID: MW-20
Project: Fairview Collection Date: 11/3/2016 10:30:00 AM
LabID: 1611252-009 Matrix: AQUEOUS Received Date; 11/4/2016 12:25:00 PM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES Analyst: DJF
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 4:34:09 AM W38593
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 4:34:09 AM W38593
2-Hexanone ND 10 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 4:34:09 AM W38593
Isopropylbenzene ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 4:34:09 AM W38593
4-Isopropyltoluene ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 4:34:09 AM W38593
4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 10 po/L 1 11/10/2016 4:34:09 AM W38593
Methylene Chloride ND 3.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 4:34:09 AM W38593
n-Butylbenzene ND 3.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 4:34:09 AM W38593
n-Propylbenzene ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 4:34:09 AM W38593
sec-Butylbenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 4:34:09 AM W38593
Styrene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 4:34:09 AM W38593
tert-Butylbenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 4:34:09 AM W38593
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 4:34:09 AM W38593
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 2.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 4:34:09 AM W38593
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 4:34:09 AM W38593
trans-1,2-DCE ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 4:34:09 AM W38593
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 4:34:09 AM W38593
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 4:34:09 AM W38593
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 4:34:09 AM W38593
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 4:34:09 AM W38593
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 4:34:09 AM W38593
Trichloroethene (TCE) ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 4:34:09 AM W38593
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 4:34:09 AM W38593
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 2.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 4:34:09 AM W38593
Vinyl chloride ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 4:34:09 AM W38593
Xylenes, Total ND 15 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 4:34:09 AM W38593
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 92.4 70-130 %Rec 1 11/10/2016 4:34:09 AM W38593
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 92.9 70-130 %Rec 1 11/10/2016 4:34:09 AM W38593
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 97.8 70-130 %Rec 1 11/10/2016 4:34:09 AM W38593
Surr: Toluene-d8 100 70-130 %Rec 1 11/10/2016 4:34:09 AM W38593

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Diluted Dueto Matrix E  Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation Iimit?’age 16 of 23
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
R  RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL  Reporting Detection Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W  Sample container temperatureis out of limit as specified



Hall Environmental AnalysisLaboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1611252

Date Reported: 11/15/2016

CLIENT: EA Engineering

Client Sample|D: MW-21

Project: Fairview Collection Date: 11/3/2016 10:01:00 AM

LabID: 1611252-010 Matrix: AQUEOUS Received Date; 11/4/2016 12:25:00 PM

Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch

EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES Analyst: DJF

Benzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 5:02:40 AM W38593
Toluene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 5:02:40 AM W38593
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 5:02:40 AM W38593
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 5:02:40 AM W38593
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 5:02:40 AM W38593
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 5:02:40 AM W38593
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 5:02:40 AM W38593
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 5:02:40 AM W38593
Naphthalene ND 2.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 5:02:40 AM W38593
1-Methylnaphthalene ND 4.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 5:02:40 AM W38593
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 4.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 5:02:40 AM W38593
Acetone ND 10 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 5:02:40 AM W38593
Bromobenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 5:02:40 AM W38593
Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 5:02:40 AM W38593
Bromoform ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 5:02:40 AM W38593
Bromomethane ND 3.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 5:02:40 AM W38593
2-Butanone ND 10 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 5:02:40 AM W38593
Carbon disulfide ND 10 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 5:02:40 AM W38593
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 5:02:40 AM W38593
Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 5:02:40 AM W38593
Chloroethane ND 2.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 5:02:40 AM W38593
Chloroform ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 5:02:40 AM W38593
Chloromethane ND 3.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 5:02:40 AM W38593
2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 5:02:40 AM W38593
4-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 5:02:40 AM W38593
cis-1,2-DCE ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 5:02:40 AM W38593
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 5:02:40 AM W38593
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 2.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 5:02:40 AM W38593
Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 5:02:40 AM W38593
Dibromomethane ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 5:02:40 AM W38593
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 5:02:40 AM W38593
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 5:02:40 AM W38593
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 5:02:40 AM W38593
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 5:02:40 AM W38593
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 5:02:40 AM W38593
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 5:02:40 AM W38593
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 5:02:40 AM W38593
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 5:02:40 AM W38593
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 2.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 5:02:40 AM W38593

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D  Sample Diluted Dueto Matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
R  RPD outside accepted recovery limits
S

% Recovery outside of range dueto dilution or matrix

B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

E  Value above quantitation range

J  Analyte detected below quantitation Iimit%,age 17 of 23

P Sample pH Not In Range
RL  Reporting Detection Limit

W  Sample container temperatureis out of limit as specified



Analytical Report
Lab Order 1611252

Hall Environmental AnalysisLaboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 11/15/2016
CLIENT: EA Engineering Client Sample|D: MW-21
Project: Fairview Collection Date: 11/3/2016 10:01:00 AM
LabID: 1611252-010 Matrix: AQUEOUS Received Date; 11/4/2016 12:25:00 PM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES Analyst: DJF
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 5:02:40 AM W38593
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 5:02:40 AM W38593
2-Hexanone ND 10 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 5:02:40 AM W38593
Isopropylbenzene ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 5:02:40 AM W38593
4-Isopropyltoluene ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 5:02:40 AM W38593
4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 10 po/L 1 11/10/2016 5:02:40 AM W38593
Methylene Chloride ND 3.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 5:02:40 AM W38593
n-Butylbenzene ND 3.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 5:02:40 AM W38593
n-Propylbenzene ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 5:02:40 AM W38593
sec-Butylbenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 5:02:40 AM W38593
Styrene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 5:02:40 AM W38593
tert-Butylbenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 5:02:40 AM W38593
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 5:02:40 AM W38593
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 2.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 5:02:40 AM W38593
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 5:02:40 AM W38593
trans-1,2-DCE ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 5:02:40 AM W38593
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 5:02:40 AM W38593
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 5:02:40 AM W38593
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 5:02:40 AM W38593
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 5:02:40 AM W38593
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 5:02:40 AM W38593
Trichloroethene (TCE) ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 5:02:40 AM W38593
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 5:02:40 AM W38593
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 2.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 5:02:40 AM W38593
Vinyl chloride ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 5:02:40 AM W38593
Xylenes, Total ND 15 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 5:02:40 AM W38593
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 95.6 70-130 %Rec 1 11/10/2016 5:02:40 AM W38593
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 935 70-130 %Rec 1 11/10/2016 5:02:40 AM W38593
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 98.8 70-130 %Rec 1 11/10/2016 5:02:40 AM W38593
Surr: Toluene-d8 97.8 70-130 %Rec 1 11/10/2016 5:02:40 AM W38593

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Diluted Dueto Matrix E  Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation Iimit?’age 18 of 23
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
R  RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL  Reporting Detection Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W  Sample container temperatureis out of limit as specified



Hall Environmental AnalysisLaboratory, Inc.

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1611252

Date Reported: 11/15/2016

CLIENT: EA Engineering Client Sample ID: Trip Blank

Project: Fairview Collection Date:

LabID: 1611252-011 Matrix: TRIPBLANK  Received Date: 11/4/2016 12:25:00 PM

Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch

EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES Analyst: DJF

Benzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 5:31:12 AM W38593
Toluene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 5:31:12 AM W38593
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 5:31:12 AM W38593
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 5:31:12 AM W38593
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 5:31:12 AM W38593
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 5:31:12 AM W38593
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 5:31:12 AM W38593
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 5:31:12 AM W38593
Naphthalene ND 2.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 5:31:12 AM W38593
1-Methylnaphthalene ND 4.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 5:31:12 AM W38593
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 4.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 5:31:12 AM W38593
Acetone ND 10 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 5:31:12 AM W38593
Bromobenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 5:31:12 AM W38593
Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 5:31:12 AM W38593
Bromoform ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 5:31:12 AM W38593
Bromomethane ND 3.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 5:31:12 AM W38593
2-Butanone ND 10 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 5:31:12 AM W38593
Carbon disulfide ND 10 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 5:31:12 AM W38593
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 5:31:12 AM W38593
Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 5:31:12 AM W38593
Chloroethane ND 2.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 5:31:12 AM W38593
Chloroform ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 5:31:12 AM W38593
Chloromethane ND 3.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 5:31:12 AM W38593
2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 5:31:12 AM W38593
4-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 5:31:12 AM W38593
cis-1,2-DCE ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 5:31:12 AM W38593
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 5:31:12 AM W38593
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 2.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 5:31:12 AM W38593
Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 5:31:12 AM W38593
Dibromomethane ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 5:31:12 AM W38593
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 5:31:12 AM W38593
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 5:31:12 AM W38593
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 5:31:12 AM W38593
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 5:31:12 AM W38593
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 5:31:12 AM W38593
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 5:31:12 AM W38593
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 5:31:12 AM W38593
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 5:31:12 AM W38593
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 2.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 5:31:12 AM W38593

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D  Sample Diluted Dueto Matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
R  RPD outside accepted recovery limits
S

% Recovery outside of range dueto dilution or matrix

B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

E  Value above quantitation range

J  Analyte detected below quantitation Iimit%,age 19 of 23

P Sample pH Not In Range
RL  Reporting Detection Limit

W  Sample container temperatureis out of limit as specified



Analytical Report
Lab Order 1611252

Hall Environmental AnalysisLaboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 11/15/2016
CLIENT: EA Engineering Client Sample ID: Trip Blank
Project: Fairview Collection Date:
LabID: 1611252-011 Matrix: TRIPBLANK  Received Date: 11/4/2016 12:25:00 PM
Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch
EPA METHOD 8260B: VOLATILES Analyst: DJF
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 5:31:12 AM W38593
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 5:31:12 AM W38593
2-Hexanone ND 10 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 5:31:12 AM W38593
Isopropylbenzene ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 5:31:12 AM W38593
4-Isopropyltoluene ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 5:31:12 AM W38593
4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 10 po/L 1 11/10/2016 5:31:12 AM W38593
Methylene Chloride ND 3.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 5:31:12 AM W38593
n-Butylbenzene ND 3.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 5:31:12 AM W38593
n-Propylbenzene ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 5:31:12 AM W38593
sec-Butylbenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 5:31:12 AM W38593
Styrene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 5:31:12 AM W38593
tert-Butylbenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 5:31:12 AM W38593
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 5:31:12 AM W38593
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 2.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 5:31:12 AM W38593
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 5:31:12 AM W38593
trans-1,2-DCE ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 5:31:12 AM W38593
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 5:31:12 AM W38593
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 5:31:12 AM W38593
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 5:31:12 AM W38593
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 5:31:12 AM W38593
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 5:31:12 AM W38593
Trichloroethene (TCE) ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 5:31:12 AM W38593
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 5:31:12 AM W38593
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 2.0 po/L 1 11/10/2016 5:31:12 AM W38593
Vinyl chloride ND 1.0 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 5:31:12 AM W38593
Xylenes, Total ND 15 pg/L 1 11/10/2016 5:31:12 AM W38593
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 92.3 70-130 %Rec 1 11/10/2016 5:31:12 AM W38593
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 945 70-130 %Rec 1 11/10/2016 5:31:12 AM W38593
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 96.0 70-130 %Rec 1 11/10/2016 5:31:12 AM W38593
Surr: Toluene-d8 98.3 70-130 %Rec 1 11/10/2016 5:31:12 AM W38593

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

Qualifiers: *  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Diluted Dueto Matrix E  Value above quantitation range
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation Iimit?’age 20 of 23
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
R  RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL  Reporting Detection Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W  Sample container temperatureis out of limit as specified



QC SUMMARY REPORT

WO#: 1611252
Hall Environmental Analysis L aboratory, Inc. 15-Nov-16
Client: EA Engineering
Project: Fairview
Sample ID rb SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8260B: VOLATILES
ClientID: PBW Batch ID: W38593 RunNo: 38593
Prep Date: Analysis Date: 11/9/2016 SeqgNo: 1205422 Units: pg/L
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Benzene ND 1.0
Toluene ND 1.0
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 1.0
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) ND 1.0
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.0
Naphthalene ND 2.0
1-Methylnaphthalene ND 4.0
2-Methylnaphthalene ND 4.0
Acetone ND 10
Bromobenzene ND 1.0
Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0
Bromoform ND 1.0
Bromomethane ND 3.0
2-Butanone ND 10
Carbon disulfide ND 10
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0
Chlorobenzene ND 1.0
Chloroethane ND 2.0
Chloroform ND 1.0
Chloromethane ND 3.0
2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0
4-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0
cis-1,2-DCE ND 1.0
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 2.0
Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0
Dibromomethane ND 1.0
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.0
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.0
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1.0
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 2.0
Qualifiers:

*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.

D  Sample Diluted Dueto Matrix

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W

T o mw

Analyte detected in the associated M ethod Blank

Value above quantitation range

Analyte detected below quantitation limits

Sample pH Not In Range

Reporting Detection Limit

Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified

Page 21 of 23



QC SUMMARY REPORT

WO#: 1611252

Hall Environmental Analysis L aboratory, Inc. 15-Nov-16
Client: EA Engineering
Project: Fairview

Sample ID rb SampType: MBLK TestCode: EPA Method 8260B: VOLATILES
ClientID: PBW Batch ID: W38593 RunNo: 38593

Prep Date: Analysis Date: 11/9/2016 SeqgNo: 1205422 Units: pg/L
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 1.0
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 1.0
2-Hexanone ND 10
Isopropylbenzene ND 1.0
4-Isopropyltoluene ND 1.0
4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 10
Methylene Chloride ND 3.0
n-Butylbenzene ND 3.0
n-Propylbenzene ND 1.0
sec-Butylbenzene ND 1.0
Styrene ND 1.0
tert-Butylbenzene ND 1.0
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 2.0
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) ND 1.0
trans-1,2-DCE ND 1.0
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0
Trichloroethene (TCE) ND 1.0
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 2.0
Vinyl chloride ND 1.0
Xylenes, Total ND 15

Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 9.3 10.00 93.1 70 130

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 9.8 10.00 97.7 70 130

Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 9.5 10.00 94.6 70 130

Surr: Toluene-d8 9.8 10.00 98.1 70 130

Sample ID 100ng Ics SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8260B: VOLATILES
Client ID: LCSW Batch ID: W38593 RunNo: 38593

Prep Date: Analysis Date: 11/9/2016 SeqNo: 1205423 Units: pg/L
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Benzene 19 1.0 20.00 0 95.7 70 130
Toluene 21 1.0 20.00 0 105 70 130
Chlorobenzene 21 1.0 20.00 0 103 70 130
Qualifiers:

*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level.
D  Sample Diluted Dueto Matrix

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 22 of 23
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit Sample pH Not In Range

R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL  Reporting Detection Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W  Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified

Analyte detected in the associated M ethod Blank
Value above quantitation range

T o mw



QC SUMMARY REPORT

WO#: 1611252
Hall Environmental Analysis L aboratory, Inc. 15-Nov-16
Client: EA Engineering
Project: Fairview
Sample ID 100ng Ics SampType: LCS TestCode: EPA Method 8260B: VOLATILES
ClientID: LCSW Batch ID: W38593 RunNo: 38593
Prep Date: Analysis Date: 11/9/2016 SeqNo: 1205423 Units: pg/L
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
1,1-Dichloroethene 21 1.0 20.00 0 106 70 130
Trichloroethene (TCE) 20 1.0 20.00 0 98.4 70 130
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 9.3 10.00 93.1 70 130
Surr; 4-Bromofluorobenzene 9.4 10.00 93.9 70 130
Surr; Dibromofluoromethane 9.6 10.00 95.5 70 130
Surr; Toluene-d8 9.8 10.00 97.9 70 130
Sample ID 1611252-001A MS SampType: MS TestCode: EPA Method 8260B: VOLATILES
Client ID:  MW-04 Batch ID: W38593 RunNo: 38593
Prep Date: Analysis Date: 11/9/2016 SeqNo: 1205425 Units: pg/L
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Benzene 24 1.0 20.00 3.435 102 70 130
Toluene 22 1.0 20.00 0 110 70 130
Chlorobenzene 21 1.0 20.00 0 106 70 130
1,1-Dichloroethene 20 1.0 20.00 0 100 70 130
Trichloroethene (TCE) 21 1.0 20.00 0 106 70 130
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 9.6 10.00 95.5 70 130
Surr; 4-Bromofluorobenzene 9.6 10.00 95.9 70 130
Surr; Dibromofluoromethane 9.5 10.00 94.8 70 130
Surr: Toluene-d8 9.8 10.00 97.7 70 130
Sample ID 1611252-001A MSD SampType: MSD TestCode: EPA Method 8260B: VOLATILES
Client ID:  MW-04 Batch ID: W38593 RunNo: 38593
Prep Date: Analysis Date: 11/9/2016 SeqNo: 1205426 Units: pg/L
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
Benzene 23 1.0 20.00 3.435 96.2 70 130 4.94 20
Toluene 21 1.0 20.00 0 104 70 130 6.11 20
Chlorobenzene 21 1.0 20.00 0 103 70 130 2.43 20
1,1-Dichloroethene 19 1.0 20.00 0 93.5 70 130 6.99 20
Trichloroethene (TCE) 19 1.0 20.00 0 96.9 70 130 8.59 20
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 9.6 10.00 96.3 70 130 0 0
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 9.5 10.00 95.1 70 130 0 0
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 9.6 10.00 96.1 70 130 0 0
Surr: Toluene-d8 9.6 10.00 96.1 70 130 0 0
Qualifiers:
*  Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Leve. B  Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D  Sample Diluted Dueto Matrix E  Valueabove quantitation range
H  Holding timesfor preparation or analysis exceeded J  Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 23 of 23
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P SamplepH Not In Range
R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL  Reporting Detection Limit
S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W  Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified



FALL LiGLE DOV UTHREIRGE ATIGLYSIY LADOrory

ENVIRONMENTAL 1901 Hawhins NE _
ANALYSIS auguergue, M 87109 Sample Log-In Check List
LABORATORY TEL: 505-345-3975 FAX: 505-345-4107

Website: www.hallenvironmental com

Client Name:  EA Engineering Alb W07 Ordjr Number: 1611252 ReptNo: 1

P
Received by/date: #»f/ / {/ aie
s
Logged By: indsay Mangin 11/4/2016 12:25:00 PM W
Completed By; say Mangin 11/4/2016 1:54:40 PM W

Reviewed By: [ )}
Chain of Cugt;ég
1. Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes [ No [ Not Present
2. Is Chain of Custody complete? Yes No [] Not Present [
3. How was the sample delivered? Client
Log in
4. Was an attempt made to cool the samples? Yes No [J NA [
5. Were all samples received at a temperature of >0° C to 6.0°C Yes No L] Na [
6. Sample(s) in proper container(s)? Yes No []
7. Sufficient sample volume for indicated test(s)? Yes No [
8. Are samples {except VOA and ONG) properly preserved? Yes No [
9. Was preservative added to bottles? Yes [J No Na [
10.VOA vials have zero headspace? Yes No LI  NoVOA Vials [
11. Were any sample containers received broken? Yes O No
# of preserved
bottles checked
12.Does paperwork match bottle labels? Yes No [] | forpH: .
(Note discrepancies on chain of custody) (<2 or >12 uniess noted)
13. Are matrices correctly identified on Chain of Custody? Yes No [] Adjusted?
14 1s it clear what analyses were requested? R Yes No []
15. Were all holding times able to be met? Yes No [ Checked hy:
{If no, notify customer for authorization.)
Special Handling (it applicabie)

16. Was client notified of all discrepancies with this order? Yes [J No [] NA

Person Notified: _ Date R .

By Whom: Via: [ | eMail [ ] Phone [] Fax []In Person

Regarding:

Client Instructions:
17. Additional remarks:
18. Cooler Information

\ Cooler No | Temp °C | Condition | Seal Intact | Seal No | Seal Date Signed By

|1_  ha Good Not Present

N I

Page 1 of 1
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EA Engineering, Science, and Technology, Inc., PBC

APPENDIX B

FIELD FORMS

Fairview Station Groundwater Monitoring, Plume Delineation, &
Espanola, New Mexico NAPL Recovery Report



EA Engineering, Science, and Technology

320 Gold Averue W Suite 1300
Albuquerque, NM 37102
Phone: (305) 224-9013

MONITOR WELL SAMPLING FIELD FORM

FLUID LEVEL DATA

Time/date sampled

Sample method

Purged/samoied By

Wail 1D ﬁ,? L\)-’(:)( Date gauged /' , /’; //é
=t T i
Site :{/&u\f \)[ i 6[«-’ Time gauged /ﬁ/Z5/
L |
i ¢ [ After 3alling NAPL
Depth to PSH t {15 ‘Q’}: Faet W all diameter /]/ Inches .
' Depth to PSH Li_,_/_g__.:eet
1 ' Haignt of Auid ) ‘
Depth to water t 14 LS Faet column Faet Depth o water IS 7O Faet
Total depth =zet Volume in well Gallons NAPL thickness [ ), / > Faet
a ik NAPL
MAPL thickness / Faet Re.lccverad 1 Q’/ Gallons
(3 well volumes = zallens)
GROUMDWATER SAMPLING DATA
Tima/darte gurgec Purje Methed
Time \ Dyrga Yolume 3al) \ Tamo ('C) 1 SoC (usicm) i aH i OR?P fm\f\.! [p[®) mgﬂ__l_':‘
1 | | 1 | 1 ]
| | [ | | l ]
_ | | | | | |
| | \ ! | E |
| | | i | |
- -
| | l 1. 1 | |
| | | | | |
| | | | |
| | | 1 1 | |
! ! | l \ L
| 1 | \ | | |
| l | 1 | 1
Actual purge volume 3al. Fiald measuraments stabilizad within £ 10%7?

C M [, A J?fa’i"

Raquested analysas

Comments/observations

%}sz‘;’wmﬁ’ I/?/ ll'\;./\x‘\ - !LL{’!IO\;!;?.\J gbp\f\m 4 i

gl




EA Engineering, Science, and Technology
320 Gold Avenue SW Suite 13C0

Albuquergue, NM 37102
Phone. (305) 224-3013

MONITOR WELL SAMPLING FIELD FORM

FLUID LEVEL DATA

Wall 1D _,/]_/'I'LJ 1 Date gauged ]|/§ //L
Site Wéf\f VQZ[J Time gauged f")r”‘{f

After 3alling NAPL

Depth to PSH [ ) 15 feet Wil diameter 1/ inches o
Degth tc PSH /5 /l Faet

—

”’ - { Height of Auid N
Depth o water o] Faet column Faet Depth to water /é <y Faet
Total depth Faet Valume in well Gallons ' NAPL thickness C"}' {5 Faet
R
i NAPL
MAPL thickness ¢ lf,%{]/ Faat 1 Raceverad 1.~ Gallons
(3 well volumes = . zallens)

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA

Timajdare purjzec Purze Vlethod

T Time | Purga Mslume [3al) SoC (usicm) | oH

—

e d

ctual purgs voiume gal. Sield measuraments stapilizad within £ 10%7?

P _
Time/date sampled Purged/samplet DY C/M’ {Jm.-i’o\m—
l

Sample method

Raquested analysas

Comments/obseryations 6/¢ Ma mEK ‘fcj\\’ Mi,{\m{;}\ %1&3\'&\\.\'\ ¢/




EA Engineering, Science, and Tachnology
320 Soid Avanue SW Suite 13C0

Albuquergue. NM 37102

Phane. (305) 224-9013

MONITOR WELL SAMPLING FIELD FORM

FLUID LEVEL DATA PN

wall 1D ﬂ/{bd 0% Data gauged _g ”/?//¢
Site _@NU B~ Time gauged (%ﬁ}i/

After 3alling NAPL

Depth 0 P3H [ﬁ(zf? Faet W all diameter Z—  Inches 1, 4 F
Degth to PSH tﬁ" ¢ / Faet

(A Heignt of Auid p

Depth o water . Faat column Faet Depth o water lb G/ Faet

Total depth Fast Valume in well Gallons NAPL thickness {2( /“) Faat
“He NAPL

NAPL thickness D ( Faat Racoverad Z,

(3 well volumes = gallens)

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA

Timardate ourjec Purge Methed

Tme | 2urge Volume (gal)

et

Actual purge volume 3al. Sield measurzmeants stabilizad mithin £ 10%7

¢l
Time/date sampled Purgedisampled oY ( 55&1%/’(“_—‘&

3ample method

Raquested analyses

Commentslobsar‘fations




EA

Science, and Technology
320 Gold Avenue SW Suite 1300
Albuqueraue. NM 37102

Phone. (305) 224-3013

EA Engineering,

MONITOR WELL SAMPLING FIELD FORM

Wall 1D

ML -04

Site

_paurViad

Depth to PSH Faet

Depth to water

Total deoth

NAPL thickness

FLUID LEVEL DATA
Date gauged

Time gauged

Wzl diameter L Inches
Height of fuid
column 7 Faet

\alume in well [ 2;} Gallons

=
3 well voiumes = 5" 50 sallens)
9

!\/3//6

[/L}'c.{

Atter 3aling NAPL
Depth to PSH Faet
Faet

Depth o water _

NAPL thickness Faet

Gallens

NAPL
Racoverad

Timeidare purzec

s

\lly

GROUNMDWATER SAMPLING DATA

Purge Methed

H m,j Boasle j

l

r Time | 2urga Volume (al) l Tamo ('C) I SoC (usicm) ‘ oH mrm‘f\i DO img/L} |
st Y4 | A | (65F [ Loz | 12.22Z
(155 eridso | It | [gzy | &5 | ]
157 | 25 l~ o ( } (tFs 1| 214 \l L

1 ; E
L | | | | { \*
‘; | | l \ l B
| | | | N |
| | l | B
| 1 | I v B
| | 1 |
l | l

1

|

S-»’ls-o zal.

Actual purge volume

[12°

Time/date sampled

Sample method

u(/‘s/i;;

Tiald measurzments stapilizad amithin £ 10%7? dd 9

Purged/sampied by

(& /I’ Om/‘v://}/

Raquested analysas

T)Dfis‘rf).‘ 52 e g&w/é/i
F160

Comments/observations




EA Engineering, Science, and Technology
320 Gold Avenue 3W Suite 1300

Albuguerque, NM 37102

Phone. (305) 224-3013

MONITOR WELL SAMPLING FIELD FORM

FLUID LEVEL DATA
Wall ID ¥/ L)-fo< Date gauged “'/@//L'«

Site ﬁ/ﬂ\/’(iﬂﬂ* Time gauged _ﬁ]%% :
After 3alling NAPL

Depth to PSH Faet W all diameter Z Inches

, Height of Auid S
Depth to water H 8 Q Faet column o1 Faet
i
71 9
e

- ¥ 4
Total decth Faat volume inwell ¢ Lo Gallens

MAPL thickness Faet Ragbvearad Gallens

(3 well volumes = éitg! zallens)

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA

Timeidata purzac ft=t] | L/i/_/p’ Purge Methed ' et
T

| 1

Time | 2urg2 Vslume (gal) . Tamo ("C) l SoC (usicm { oH |0R_P<’m\f"=1 DO (mgil) |
[ __ozg | s | Lr
[y | [25 } Al | zlo | it

i

l
—
%\,\))‘rf(ﬂ.

|

1

1

T

P
/

_— ¥

Actual purge volume l Sield measuraments stapilizad mithin £ 10%7? N P\/

5157 sl
Time/date samplac \(7 il% [(, Purged/sameled by DL

Sample method B V5 :}[L ?)/u

Raquested analysas M/
Comments/observations [ J\L 3 l}b

e g




EA Engineering, Sciance, and Tachnology
320 Gold Avenue 3W Suite 1300

Albuquergue, NM 37102

Phane. (305) 224-3013

MONITOR WELL SAMPLING FIELD FORM

FLUID LEVEL DATA

Wizl 1D f;‘;’} v ’&L‘ Date gauged
Site z; 0 l/‘, i Time gauged
’ o i
Deptn to PSH S Ll Feet Wall diameter <7 Inches
G Height of fluid
Depth to water ]gf [’}{ Faet column Faet
Tatal depth Faet \iolume in well Gallons

MAPL thickness

(3 well volumes = zallens)

Degth to PSH

Depth o water

acoverad

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA

T'meidate pursec Purge Vlethcd

[

e

|
| ='Jr;a\f’clume-’;al\1 Tamo ('C) 1

| \

30C (usicm)

1

\
\ — |
i \
|

i 50 | ore (mw | D0 (mgit)
| \ l
1 l l

Actual purge volume

Time/date sampled Purged/sampled oy

Sample method
Raquested analysas

Commentsiobsemations

gal. Field measurzments stapili

zad aithin £ 10%7




EA Engineering. Science, and Tachnology
20 Sold Avenue 3w Suits 13C0

Albuquerque NNl 37102

Bhons. (305) 224-3013

MONITOR WELL SAMPLING FIELD FORM

FLUID LEVEL DATA

[ lJv’ 9‘ Date;auged “{’5’7/!)

wall 1D
Site ' w’\/ L'f{f ' Time gaugec
Arter 3allin
Depth to PSH Faet W 2ll diameter = inches
Depth to PSH
Haight of fuid ~ {(

s -
Depth to water \5 1% Faet column g; DY Feet
Total depth iﬂ éﬁ Faat Valume in well t, ED Gallens

NAPL thickness
(3 well volumes = éz 5 gallens|

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA

MHQ Purga Method Mﬂd——’j

% gl | R (mv) | DO (mgit)

Timei2ae ourzec

30C (usicm)

| 3ur"e‘:‘ctuma"~al\ \ Tamo Q)

1’( Field measurzments stapilizad within = 10%7?

Actual purge volume . gal.

Time/date sameled 1/ ({ % /6'5’ Pyrged/samelec oy ( ié/f Q_Afﬁ\gj;
Sample method
Raquested analyses

Commentsmbsemanons




EA Engineering, Science, and Technology
320 Gold Avenue 3W Sute 1300

Albuguerque, N 37102

Phone. (305) 224-9013

MONITOR WELL SAMPLING FIELD FORM

FLUID LEVEL DATA

Wall 10 fl“ ) /ac,( Date gauged '\/Zf (L
S T =t
Site -(zfy'vf “ A Time gauged _{’_[ 7.4
1
g ) After 3alling NAPL ]
Depth to ?SH J") s 5 2 Faet WY 2l diameter L~ inches , ?
’ Cepth to PSH /Z L6 T Faet
10 5’4/ Height of Auid ]
Depth to water Y Faet column Faet Dapth o water // 7 {) Fasat
Total depth Faet Volume in well Gallens NAPL thickness 0.0 1 Faet
; NAPL .
NAPL thicknass {L Faet ! Racovarad 1-.C gallens J
' \

(3 well volumes = gailens)

GROUMDYATER SAMPLING DATA

Tima/date surgec . Purga Vlethed

ﬁ Time | 2yrge Yaluma (al) l Ta2mo 70 l 50C (usicm) l\ oH | or2 (') I 00 mgﬂ;l_]
| | i \ I

— | | 1 | | I
| | | | | | |
?. | i l l | |
| \ 1 | | |
| | | | l I
| 1 | | | | B
| | | | 1 |
| | | | \ |
| | | | | )

o | | | | | |
g 1 \ 1 \ |

Actual purge volume . Fiald measurzments stapilizad wmithin £ 10%7

Time/date sampled Purgedfsamcled oy C]/A[IJA;!LG VL.L

3ample mathod

Requestad analyses

Comments/observations




EA Engineering, Scisnce, and Technology
320 Gold Avenue SW Suite 13C0

Albuguerqua. NM 37102

Phona (303) 224-3013

MONITOR WELL SAMPLING FIELD FORM

Wall 1D
Site
Depth ©© PSH

Depth o water

Total depth

NMAPL thickness

FLUID LEVEL DATA

mi-o1
v Ve
/[f?, f?f Faat
[t 10

\W all diameter

Height of Auid

Faet column
Faet Volume in well
0 O‘ Faet

(3 well volumas =

Date gauged

Time jauged

Inches

gallens)

I/ 2/
|71

Arer 3alling NAPL

Degth to PSH f
Depth o water

MAPL thickne

Timeajdare purzec

GROUNMDWATER SAMPLING DATA

Purge Methed

'ﬁ Time

| 2urga Valume fgal)

SeC (usicm)

oR? (m) | D0 (mg/) |

—d

|

EE—

Actual purge volume gal.

Tima/date samplec

3ample method

Raquested analysas

Comments/observations

Field measuraments 3

Purged;sampted oy

tapilizad wmthin £ 10%7?

([’ Wowtbs/e




EA Engineering, Science, and Technology
320 Gold Avenue SW Suite 1300

MONITOR WELL SAMPLING FIELD FORM

Albuguerque, NM 37102
Phone. (305) 224-3013

M -10

FLUID LEVEL DATA

sl

wall 10 Date gaugec
. _/.- P Iy e 7

Site _Fau/ I/ 1EL) Time gauged (j’OL/
; ) After 3alling NAPL

Depth to PSH ”7 19 Faet W all diameter Inches

- Haight of fluid

Deoth o water b Z—'{’{ Faet column Faet Faet

Total decth Faet Valume in well Gallens t

MAPL thickness g0 Faet Raceverad Gallerns

{
(3 wall volumes = gailcns)
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA

Timesdare purzaec Purge Methed

ﬁ Time i Dyrg2 Volume (zal) l\ Tamop ('C) l SoC (usicm! ! oH I QRP :’mV\] DO (img/L) :.
i | | i | k B

| | | | | 1 .

t, | 1 | | | | |
\ | ! | i |
| | 1 | | ]

L | | | | | | .

L | | | 1 1 l
| 1 | | | |
| | | | | | N
| 1 | | | 1 B
] | | | M
| | | | 1 1 B

Actual purge volume al. Field measurameants stapilizad within £ 10%7

Time/date sampled

Sampla method

Requested analysas

Comments/obsar/ations

Purgad/sampied oy

OMonks Y4

socle  Stamed % 67 loplue] sk




£A Engineering, Science, and Technology
320 Sold Avenue SW Suite 13C0

Albuguercue. NM 37102

Phone: (305) 224-3013

MONITOR WELL SAMPLING FIELD FORM

wall 1D 1 -

sie e \ig )
T

Depth o PSH Faet

:

Deoth to water %, 0l Faet

Total depth Fast

! ‘
MAPL thickness i Z Faat

W all diameter i Inches

Heaight of Auid

Valume in well Gallons

FLUID LEVEL DATA

Date jauged [ \/ E] //L
Time gauged {L’?fﬂ

After 3alling NAPL

Depth to PSH Ijr /“/ Fast

Faet Cepth to water fj T4 Faat

1 NAPL thickness (2. 0 / Faat

l NAPL )
k sy i A0 15 Gallons

(3 well volumes = gallens)

Timesdate purzsc

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA

Purzs Methed

Tamo ['O) L 3oC (usicm) 1 oH

1 ORP (m\) | DO (mgik

i |

‘ Tme | 2urgsislume (3al
\ ;
{

—

1
l
|
|
|

|
l l
i :
l

| 1 ]
\

Actual purge volume gal.

Time/date sampled

Sample method

Raquested analyses

Commants/observations

Ziald measurzments stapilized mthin £ 10%"?

.

Purged/samplad oy

i ,L EL A '{’QT’& .

Aied Sock




EA Engineering. Science, and Tachnology
320 Gold Avenue W 3uite 1300

Albuquergue, N 37102

Phone. (305) 224-3013

MONITOR WELL SAMPLING FIELD FORM

FLUID LEVEL DATA
w2l 1D _!_M L - rl) Date gauged ; H /? //,é
Site ﬁm/ Lr AN Time gauged O&!A\ G i

Depth o PSH Faet W all diameter z; Inches

Ader 3alling NAPL

|

Depth to PSH Feat

Heightof luid  ~
Depth to water L \{’)/ Faet column ¥.5 g{ Faet Dapth o water Faat
‘le, {S// _ . L I_/ -
Total depth / Faet \oiume in well . {5 Gallons NAPL thickness Faet
NAPL
MAPL thickness RELS Racovearad Gallens

(3 well volumes = '- 51 gallens)

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA

Timeidate purzac hif;ﬁfé/ib iL‘[}l{L Purga Metred kﬂ-j ch/,;j

‘ oyrg2 Valume (3all | Tamp {'C) ~ 3cC (usicm) | aH | ORP(.’n‘f"IW D0 (mg/l) }
g o LW | LT | 7128 | [ 4./7
| KWL 5.y | Uh40 s
\ ez | by L is.y L Jgee
| 1
| | |
ﬁ ——
‘: l l
| | |
‘i | 1
| \ |
! \ |
L | | |
(s i
Actual purge volume lf S gal. Fiald measuraments stabilizad within £ 10%°7 /UU'

P ' 7 M ,,Pr
Time/date sampled a W‘ﬁ 37 l /P’ Purgedisamplec DY { J_':i'f v, ?_Cﬂ

Sample method

Requested analysas

Comments/otservations




EA Engineering, Sciance, and Technology
320 Goid Avenue 3W Suts 1300

Albuguerque. NM 37102

Phone: (305} 224-3013

MONITOR WELL SAMPLING FIELD FORM

FLUID LEVEL DATA
wall 1D “J “/ Date gaugecd 1] /}//(/’
Site '7)%1._:\/ U &l Time 3auged lz%

;j After 3alling NAPL
Depth to PSH )< {0  Feet W ail diameter Z Inches )
Depth tc PSH LJ_L_ Faet
| Height of Auid
Depth to water / b.oC Faet column Faet Depth o water / 6. /7  Faet
Total depth Faet \Valume in well Gallons NAPL thickness C) C"{ Faet
‘ NAPL /L//(
NAPL thickness Q. D Fset Racoverad 4 ] _ Gallors
|
(3 wall volumes = gallens)
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA
Tima/data surjec Purge Methed
F Time | Purga \olume (3all \ Tamo ('O I 50C (usicm) | aH E OR? :’m‘f‘:\\ DO (mg/L) 1
| | | 1 | | B
| | | | | |
| | | 1 | |
| 1 1 | | |
| 1 | l W I
| | | | | |
| l | l l 1 ]
h | | i | l |
| | | | | |
| l l l l |
| l | 1 | \
Actual purge volume zal. Fiaid measurzments stagilizad within £ 10%”7?
Time/date sampled Purgedisampied by Mondal

3ample method

Raquestad analysas

Comments/obseryations




EA Engineering, Science, and Teschnology
320 Gold Avenue SW Suite 1300

Albuquarque. NM 317102

Phone. (305} 224-3013

MONITOR WELL SAMPLING FIELD FORM

FLUID LEVEL DATA

wall 1D M l,\)/l( { Date gaugec ” lgi/ﬁ

Site _@YV 115 Time gauged ’Bf‘m’ﬂ [%32/

Aftar 3alling NAPL

Depth ¢ PSH [f{)‘( Faet W all diameter Z Inches

Depth 1o PSH ________Feet
Height of fuic

Depth to watar f@ (7] ‘)/ Faet column Faet Depth to water Fast

e—

Total decth Faet \olume in well Gallens | NAPL thickness Faet
NAPL
NAPL thickness 0.0 Faet Racovarad Gallens
(3 well volumes = gallens)
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA
Tima/dare surgec Purge Vlethcd
r_ Time | 2urga Yolume (33l . Tamo ('C) l 3oC (usicm) % o | orR® (m\ " DO (mg/l)
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | i | l
|
‘ | l | | | |
\ | | | | | |
F | | | | | |
| 1 | % | { |
— | —
r ' l ‘ | \ 3
L | | | | |
E \ | | | | %
| \ 1 l l 1 |
Actual purge volume 3al. Sield measuraments stapilizad within £.1 %2
Time/date sampled : Purgad/samplec oy ﬂ,m,f‘wmhxfﬁ(
L T

3ample method

Raquested analysas

Commentslobsemanons




EA Engineering, Science, and Technology
120 Gold Avenua SW 3Suite 1300

Albuguergua. NM 37102

Phone. (305) 224-3013

MONITOR WELL SAMPLING FIELD FORM

* FLUID LEVEL DATA

wall 1D ﬂ_/,] W /[g Date gauged - ( /,6
Site ﬁl]/ U B Time gauged (Z%‘/;'

Afer 3aling NAP-
Depth to PSH Faet W 2l diameter Z' Inches

Height of fuid
Depth to water ,[5 5{ Faet column ?} { '{ Faet Degth to water

-

Total depth '7/77 TO Faet Volume in well lf 53 Gallens | NAPL thicks

Pl
MAPL thickness Fast \ acovarad Gallens

Lr
(3 well velumes = l ( E jallens)

GROUNMDWATER SAMPLING DATA

Timeidate surjec (’M‘ i “ {:ﬂ“ Purge Vlethod /éfé/l«/ Zr _,z’_‘,;évj

| 2urga Volume (3al)

!
. o5 |
| - |

50C (usicm) | gre (mr | 00 (mgit

| |
1

iy \
Actual purge volume fz Zg gal. Fiald measurzments stapilizad mitrin £ 10%7? /Ub

. o . / ) 5
Time/date sampled [ 1 5 5 l“ﬂ[u Purgedisampied Y 7 %0 1l

3ample method

Raquested analysas v

Commants/obseriations /’/




EA Engineering, Science, and Tachnology
320 Gold Avenue SW 3uite 13C0

Albuguerque, NM 37102

Phone. (303) 224-5013

MONITOR WELL SAMPLING FIELD FORM

FLUID LEVEL DATA
Wall 1D _ﬁﬂ‘[,«) ’{4' Date gauged “ f 2 //é

Site 4'@;‘,\/ View Time gauged
—
) Afer 3alling NAPL
Depth o PSH Feet W all diameter 2/ Inches

Depth to PSH

Height of fuid - /
Depth to water 1] e —‘)Q’ Faet column é ﬁg Faet
Tatal depth Zt/ 8)/ Faet Volume in wall |', Q/_’[ Gallons

Depth ‘o water

MAPL thickness

NAPL

MAPL thickness Racoversd Callons

(3 weail volumes = Llle gallens)

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA
Timeidate aurjec _ﬂ‘? { lll[ 'g//é, purge Methed ”wd 5a.

i Purga \/nluma /3al) l T2mo('C ~ 30C (usicm) | oH l ORP{m‘f":T DOi(mgll) |
T o - | (1% 1 o859 Lz | | | 522 i_
| Z2.00 | 1 e s | - |
| hay L F 595. 5

|

|

l

i

l

|

‘. .

\

g N

Actual purge volume L[ > 0 gzal. Eiald measuraments stabilizad mthin £ 10%7? L} O
Time/date sampled S { il : ﬂ; Purged/sampled By Cﬂf@g KF 4,@

Sample method

Raquested analysas %D

Comments/obser/aticns //




EA Engineering, Science, and Technology
320 Gold Avenue SW Sutta 1300

Albuguergue, NM 37102

Phone: (305) 224-9013

MONITOR WELL SAMPLING FIELD FORM

FLUID LEVEL DATA
Wil 1D M [ - i(_% Date gauged [[/f//é

Site _'E;w\/ Viel Time gaugad {?5/3
B Arer 3alling NAPL )
Depth to PSH {[ (g ) Faet \W all diameter L~ nches /
Depth to PSH Feet///
. Haight of Auid
Depth to water { [] [ ( Faet column Faet Degth o w~ater Faet
/
Total depth Faet valume in well Gallons Faat
NAPL thickness (.0 f Faat Gallens
(3 well volumes = zallens)
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA
Time/date sur3sc ; Purge Methad
Time \ ourga Volume (3all l Tamo {'C) l 3eC (usicm! ! oH ! OR2 (m\/ E 00 img/L)
! | | i | | |
| | | | | |
| | l | | |
% | | ! | | |
| \ | | l 1 ]
l l \ 1 | |
| | | | l l |
| | | | 1 I
. k l | 1 | |
| | | | ]
| i | | | |
! 1 1 l \ |
Actual purge volume gal. =ield measurzments stapilizad mthin £ 10%7?

o
Time/date sampled Purged/sampled By {//M Ovv”f"b‘fdf

Sample methed

Raguested analyses
Commants/observations S u&/é. 31—0@&\ L Li/i 0ﬁ plocenl
7 ]

e




EA Engineering. Science, and Tachnology
320 Gold Avenue SW Suite 13C0

Ajpugueraue. NM 37102

Phone. (305! 224-3013

MONITOR WELL SAMPLING FIELD FORM o

FLUID LEVEL DATA

EINE M -1 Date gauged “-Z 3//é
Site oy L!] i~ Time gauged 0 s

After 3alling NAPL

Depth to PSH Faet Wall diameter "l _Inches

Heaight of Auid -

Depth o watar  f Faet column Y Feet
Total depth %g’ 5 (é Faet olume in wall i l/g 2 Gallons

Depth 10 wvater F

NAPL thickness Faet

NAPL
Racovarad Gallers

MAPL thickness

(3 wall volumes = _J= o gallons)

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA
“Q'Z; Ut 5‘”’ Purze viethed lﬁ“} l%!i ;A

| 2yrma Volume fzal) \ (USiCIT \ aH l ORrR? (m‘ﬂ\. DO (mg/L)

Timaidare curzed

Actual purge volume 3 % gal. Siald maasuraments stapilizad mithin £ 10%?
; " : A A
Timaidate sampled }”O l( 37/; Pur;edisampled 2y &/’h%}v{ﬂ/

3ample mathod
Raquested analysas

Comments.’observations




EA Engineering, Science, and Technology
320 Goid Avenue SW Sult2 13C0

Alpuqueraue. NM 37102

Bhone: (305 224-3013

MONITOR WELL SAMPLING FIELD FORM

FLUID LEVEL DATA

Wl 1D f'l_liu “L Date gauged
Site EM\/ "V'.}Zz-’ Time gauged

Decth to PSH Faet Wy all diameter 7~ nches
s ”O Haight of Auid /.
Depth to water l() d Faet column {() JU  Fzet

Total decth 15 J {’,\ Faet volume in well i k Gallons

NAPL thicknass

(3 well volumes = ; { galicns)

GROUNDWATER SAMPLIMG DATA

Timeaicate aurgec

| | 1

oy )
Actual purge volume 9 %) gal. Field maasuraments stapilizad mtnin £ 10%? l} | i Z

] A ~
Time/date sampled pyrgedisampled 0¥ L’M{ %3['0_’_]4/

Samgle method

Raquested analyses

60 [
Comments/obsemahor*s ///




EA Engineering. Science, and Tachnology
320 Gold Avenue W Suite 13C0

Alpuqueraque, NM 37102

Bhone. (505) 224-9013

MONITOR WELL SAMPLING FIELD FORM

FLUID LEVEL DATA
wall 10 ML’J -/L{ Date gauged 3 g
; 2
Site e IT_/(...» Time gauged U?A/y
Arer 3aling NAPL
Depth t©© 23H Faet \W all diameter 1 inches

v Degth to PSH F

S 14°51 Haight of fuid
Depth 1© ~ater . Faet column “( [ I Faet
Tatal 2epth u ﬁ‘-_) Faet \/nlume in well t 6{ (E Gallens

NAPL thickness Faat

Depth © water

NAPL thickn

(3 wall volumes = 5 ?’l gallens)

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA

Time/date aur3ec & ?5( \\ 3//? 2urge Methed &Cﬂ i & !,,/

Actual purge volume '§ il[ { gal. Siald maasuramants stapilizad within £ 10%? o &
¥ i . - Fl
Time/date sampled joo| 7 “ Purgedisamelec By Cils ﬂ&.b}i

Sample method

Raquested analyses

267
Commemsfobsematior*s




EA Engineering, Science, and Technology, Inc,, PBC
320 Gold Avenue SW, Suite 1300

Albuquerque, NM 87102

Phone: (505) 224-9013

MONITORING WELL SAMPLING FIELD FORM

FLUID LEVEL DATA
Well ID MW-0Y4 Date gauged (2-21-{4
Site Fﬁ'rf‘\/;ﬂ.f g‘jfﬁ‘_f‘;ﬂm Time gauged 160C
After Bailing NAPL

Depth to PSH = Feet Well diameter Inches

Depth to PSH Feet

Height of fluid
Depth to water ‘ g S Q Feet column Feet Depth to water Feet
Total depth Feet Volume in well Gallons NAPL thickness Feet
NAPL
NAPL thickness Feet Recovered Gallons
(3 well volumes = gallons)
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA
Time/date purged Purge Method
Time Purge Volume (gal) Temp ('C) SpC (us/cm) pH ORP (mV) | DO (mg/L)
/
T
//
Actual purge volume gal. Field measurements stabilized within + 10%7?
- "'y’//’Z/’ : '

Time/date sampled Purged/sampled by L

Sample method

Requested analyses

Comments/observations

Well Casing Volumes
2" diameter = 0.17 gal/ft 4" diameter = 0.66 gal/ft 6" diameter = 1.50 gal/ft



EA Engineering, Science, and Technology, Inc., PBC

MONITORING WELL SAMPLING FIELD FORM

320 Gold Avenue SW, Suite 1300

Albuquergue, NM 87102
Phone: (505) 224-9013

FLUID LEVEL DATA

Well ID MW-05 Date gauged 12-21- g
Site %{;’/‘V}(’/V C‘jj‘ﬁ‘ffjp—\ Time gauged ’6 00
After Bailing NAPL
Depth to PSH "  Feet Well diameter Inches
Depth to PSH Feet
Height of fluid
Depth to water ! ‘ ' 9 Feet column Feet Depth to water Feet
Total depth Feet Volume in well Gallons NAPL thickness Feet
NAPL
NAPL thickness “—  Feet Recovered Gallons
(3 well volumes = gallons)
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA
Time/date purged Purge Method
Time Purge Valume (gal) Temp ("C) SpC_(us/cm) pH ORP (mV) | DO (mg/L)
—_——
Actual purge volume gal. Field measurements stabilized within + 10%7?

Time/date sampled

Sample method

Requested analyses

Purged/sampled by

Comments/observations

Well Casing Volumes
2" diameter = 0.17 gal/ft 4" diameter = 0.66 gal/ft 6" diameter = 1.50 gal/ft



EA Engineering, Science, and Technology, Inc., PBC

ﬂ 320 Gold Avenue SW, Suite 1300
E— A

Albuquerque, NM 87102
Phone: (505) 224-9013

MONITORING WELL SAMPLING FIELD FORM

FLUID LEVEL DATA
Well ID /V\ W" o 7’ Date gauged l?\ "1' "t é
Site FCGI'/'U] [AW) \f‘)'zﬁ'h‘ﬂl/\ Time gauged I‘ J ‘l

After Bailing NAPL

Depth to PSH " Feet Well diameter Inches

Depth to PSH Feet

I Height of fluid
Depth to water Ig g 3 Feet column Feet Depth to water Feet
Total depth Feet Volume in well Gallons NAPL thickness Feet
NAPL
NAPL thickness Feet Recovered Gallons
(3 well volumes = gallons)
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA
Time/date purged Purge Method
Time Purge Volume (gal) Temp ('C) SpC (us/cm) pH ORP (mV) [ DO (mg/L)
_‘—"—‘/’;-
/
//
L
/

//
Actual purge volume gal. Field measurements stabilized within + 10%?
Time/date sampled Purged/sampled by // /ﬂ

Sample method

Requested analyses

Comments/observations

Well Casing Volumes
2" diameter =0.17 gal/ft 4" diameter = 0.66 gal/ft 6" diameter = 1.50 gal/ft



EA Engineering, Science, and Technology, Inc., PBC

MONITORING WELL SAMPLING FIELD FORM

320 Gold Avenue SW, Suite 1300
Albuquerque, NM 87102
Phone: (505) 224-9013

FLUID LEVEL DATA

Well ID Mw- 13 Date gauged ll = 2 1-{ b
Site Fairview (ation Time gauged IS¢ F
After Bailing NAPL
Depth to PSH - Feet Well diameter Inches
Depth to PSH Feet

Height of fluid
Depth to water H E{ Feet column Feet Depth to water Feet
Total depth Feet Volume in well Gallons NAPL thickness Feet

NAPL
NAPL thickness =  Feet Recovered Gallons
(3 well volumes = gallons)

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA

Time/date purged Purge Method
Time Purge Volume (gal) Temp ('C) SpC (ps/cm) pH ORP (mV) | DO (mg/L)

/

Pl

Actual purge volume

Time/date sampled

Sample method

Requested analyses

gal.

Purged/sampled by

Field measurements stabilized within + 10%?

/ /Mz i

Comments/observations

Well Casing Volumes
2" diameter = 0.17 galfft 4" diameter = 0.66 gal/ft 6" diameter = 1.50 gal/ft



EA Engineering, Science, and Technology, Inc., PBC

320 Gold Avenue SW, Suite 1300
Albuguerque, NM 87102
Phone: (505) 224-9013

MONITORING WELL SAMPLING FIELD FORM

FLUID LEVEL DATA

Well ID M-l Date gauged 12-21-1¢
Site Fai!‘vitw (‘{"ﬁ‘]‘i()n Time gauged 16072
After Bailing NAPL
Depth to PSH —_ Feet Well diameter Inches
Depth to PSH Feet
Height of fluid
Depth to water IS - [ iFeet column Feet Depth to water Feet
Total depth Feet Volume in well Gallons NAPL thickness Feet
NAPL
NAPL thickness Feet Recovered Gallons
(3 well volumes = gallons)
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA
Time/date purged Purge Method
Time Purge Volume (gal) Temp ('C) SpC (us/cm) pH ORP (mV) | DO (mg/L)
o‘,f-"‘*}“y‘ﬁﬁ
f’v’/
//

Actual purge volume gal.

Time/date sampled

Sample methed

Field measurements stabilized within £ 10%?

Purged/sampled by

STZT

Requested analyses

Comments/observations

Well Casing Volumes !

2" diameter = 0.17 gallft

4" diameter = 0.66 gal/ft 6" diameter = 1.50 gal/ft



EA Engineering, Science, and Technology, Inc., PBC

320 Gold Avenue SW, Suite 1300
Albuquergue, NM 87102
Phene: (505) 224-9013

MONITOR WELL SAMPLING FIELD FORM

FLUID LEVEL DATA

Well ID M- 1+

Date gauged 12-21-1 6
Site Faitf‘v?&w S‘JLEJ’FOP\ Time gauged | 6 I
-— After Bailing NAPL
Depth to PSH Feet Well diameter Inches
Depth to PSH Feet
Height of fluid
Depth to water IS % B Feet column Feet Depth to water Feet
Total depth Feet Volume in well Gallons NAPL thickness Feet
— NAPL
NAPL thickness Feet Recovered Gallons
(3 well volumes = gallons)
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA
Time/date purged Purge Method
Time Purge Volume (gal) Temp (C) SpC (ps/cm) pH ORP (mV) [ DO (mg/L)
/

/

i

Actual purge volume gal.

Time/date sampled

Sample method

Field measurements stabilized within + 10%7?

Purged/sampled by

//‘f’/:/ ;;V’Z:*’Z.—-—-—"“ ;

Requested analyses

Comments/observations

Well Casing Volumes
2" diameter = 0.17 gal/ft 4" diameter = 0.66 gal/ft 6" diameter = 1.50 gal/ft



EA Engineering, Science, and Technology, Inc., PBC

MONITOR WELL SAMPLING FIELD FORM

320 Gold Avenue SW, Suite 1300

Albugquerque, NM 87102
Phone: (505) 224-9013

FLUID LEVEL DATA

Well ID Mw-19 Date gauged 10-2)-1 ¢
Site Fairview Hation Time gauged & 1514
After Bailing NAPL
Depth to PSH Feet Well diameter Inches
Depth to PSH Feet

Height of fluid
Depth to water 16 . ’ i Feet column Feet Depth to water Feet
Total depth Feet Volume in well Gallons NAPL thickness Feet

NAPL
NAPL thickness Feet Recovered Gallons
(3 well volumes = gallons)

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA

Time/date purged Purge Method
Time Purge Volume (gal) Temp ('C) SpC (ps/cm) pH ORP (mV) [ DO (mg/L)
| —
//r’—

|

"

Actual purge volume

Time/date sampled

gal.

Sample method

Field measurements stabilized within + 10%?

/M/" f"‘“

Purged/sampled by

Requested analyses

Comments/observations

Well Casing Volumes
2" diameter = 0.17 gal/ft 4" diameter = 0.66 gallft 6" diameter = 1.50 gal/ft



EA Engineering, Science, and Technology, Inc., PBC
320 Gold Avenue SW, Suite 1300

uquerque,
YA A, N 8710
MONITORING WELL SAMPLING FIELD FORM

FLUID LEVEL DATA

Well ID MW -ho Date gauged [A-21-1¢

Site FZ{{N.IGV g’f"’«—}.’?w Time gauged l 6 Q ’
After Bailing NAPL
"

Depth to PSH Feet Well diameter Inches

Depth to PSH Feet

g S 6 Height of fluid
Depth to water l 4 Feet column Feet Depth to water Feet
Total depth Feet Volume in well Gallons NAPL thickness Feet
— NAPL

NAPL thickness Feet Recovered Gallons

(3 well valumes = gallons)

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA

Time/date purged Purge Method

Time Purge Volume (gal) Temp ("C) SpC (ps/icm) pH ORP (mV) | DO (mg/L)

oo™

Field measurements stabilized within + 10%7? B

Actual purge volume gal.

g L

Time/date sampled Purged/sampled by

Sample method

Requested analyses

Comments/observations

Well Casing Volumes
2" diameter = 0.17 galfft 4" diameter = 0.66 gal/ft 6" diameter = 1.50 gal/ft



EA Engineering, Science, and Technology, Inc., PBC
320 Gold Avenue SW, Suite 1300

Albuquerque, NM 87102

Phone: (505) 224-9013

MONITORING WELL SAMPLING FIELD FORM

Well ID

Site

Depth to PSH

Depth to water

Total depth

NAPL thickness

Mw-2|

FLUID LEVEL DATA
Date gauged ] J\ = 1 l"[ (9

Fa.irvwv ('l"i‘}'(‘o‘h Time gauged é 167

Feet
‘ g 6 8 Feet
Feet
= Feet

After Bailing NAPL

Well diameter Inches
Depth to PSH Feet

Height of fluid

column Feet Depth to water Feet
Volume in well Gallons NAPL thickness Feet
NAPL

Recovered Gallons

(3 well volumes = gallons)

Time/date purged

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING DATA

Purge Method

Time

Purge Volume (gal)

Temp (‘C) SpC (us/cm) pH ORP (mV) | DO (mg/L)

]

/

P

Actual purge volume

Time/date sampled

Sample method

Requested analyses-

Comments/observations

gal.

Field measurements stabilized within + 10%? iz

Purged/sampled by

Well Casing Volumes

2" diameter = 0.17 gal/ft 4" diameter = 0.66 gal/ft 6" diameter = 1.50 gal/ft



EA Engineering, Science, and Technology, Inc., PBC

APPENDIX C

HYDROGRAPHS

Fairview Station Groundwater Monitoring, Plume Delineation, &
Espanola, New Mexico NAPL Recovery Report



Groundwater Elevation (ft)

HYDROGRAPHS FOR SELECT MONITORING WELLS
FAIRVIEW STATION, ESPANOLA, NEW MEXICO
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EA Engineering, Science, and Technology, Inc., PBC

APPENDIX D

TRENDS

Fairview Station Groundwater Monitoring, Plume Delineation, &
Espanola, New Mexico NAPL Recovery Report



MTBE
FAIRVIEW STATION, ESPANOLA, NEW MEXICO
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